

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

References are to Page (P.L.) Numbers

ABSENCE AND ABSENTEES

Elections, generally, this index	
National guard and reserve members, leave of absence	700

ABUSE OF PERSONS

Child Protective Services Law, codification	1240
Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240

ACCIDENTS

Commercial motor vehicles, accidents involving overturned vehicles	173
Limitation of criminal prosecutions, vehicle violations resulting in death or personal injury	113

ACCOUNTANTS

Appointed by court, continuing employment by ordinance or resolution, townships of second class	606
--	-----

ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING

Constables' Education and Training Account, creation	574
Corporation Bureau Restricted Account, creation	834
Hazardous material emergency response accounts, creation, counties	639
Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, deposits, additional fees and expi- ration of law	257

ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROME

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
---	-----

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS

Cemetery companies, venue	834
Certification of pleadings, motions and other papers	11
Clerks of orphans' courts, fees, counties of second through eighth classes	372
Commercial drivers, remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimi- nation	635
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Constables, fees	574
Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability	113
Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages	1394
Fees, generally, this index	
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Husband and wife	
Alienation of affections, abolition of action	1240
Proceedings in case of debts contracted for necessaries	1240
Injuries to persons picking or purchasing products at farms, immunity of owner or tenant	464
Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ...	1394
Insurance policies, award of interest, damages and attorney fees	11

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS—Cont'd

Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Marriage, breach of promise to marry, abolition of action	1240
National guard and reserve members, stay during military service	700
Nonprofit corporations, venue	834
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499
Philadelphia Municipal Court, jurisdiction, actions to enjoin nuisances	454, 574
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Prothonotaries, fees, counties of second class	1385
Registers of wills, fees, counties of second through eighth classes	355
Retail theft, restitution, damages and civil penalties	563
Sexual assault counselors, confidential communications, disclosure	737
Tax and municipal claims, civil action for collection, counties of second class .	519
Tenants' rights to cable television, landlord's recovery for damage or loss in value of property	1465
Unlawful collection agency practices	1451
Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits	374

ACTUARIAL STUDIES

State Workmen's Insurance Fund	298
--------------------------------------	-----

ADDRESSES

Vehicles, certificates of title, notice of change of name or address	266
--	-----

ADJUTANT GENERAL

Group life insurance, approve issuance to association of national guard members	700
---	-----

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Department of Agriculture, fees	277
Department of Banking, fees	277
Department of Corrections, contracts with Federal Government to house inmates	115
Department of Education, fees	277
Department of Environmental Resources, fees	277
Department of General Services, capital budget, public improvement projects, prisons, restrictions	277
Department of Health, fees	277
Department of Revenue	
Personal income tax forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277
Realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
Department of State, fees	277
Department of Transportation	
Fees	277
State highway improvements, leveling manhole covers and drains	277
House of Representatives, lapsing of prior funds	277
Insurance Department, fees	277
Military reservations, incarceration of civilian prisoners prohibited	277
Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, transfer to Department of Labor and Industry	277
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, fees	277
Pennsylvania Securities Commission, fees	277
Pennsylvania State Police, fees	277

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE—Cont'd	
State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal	115
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES	
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, powers and duties	622
ADMISSIONS	
Amusements, tickets, sales and resales, regulation and penalties	263
ADOPTION	
Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
Pennsylvania Adoption Cooperative Exchange, creation, powers and duties ...	1240
ADULT EDUCATION	
Education, generally, this index	
ADULT LITERACY EDUCATION GRANT PROGRAM	
Funding priorities and client outreach and referral activities	209
ADVERSE OR PECUNIARY INTEREST	
State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, agricultural conservation ease- ments, guidelines, conflict of interest and allocation of funds	242
ADVERTISEMENTS	
Legal Notices, generally, this index	
AFFIDAVITS	
Search warrants, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558
AFRICAN-AMERICANS	
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre, Philadelphia, acquisition, maintenance and supervision	414
AGE	
Children and minors, attainment of full age	1240
AGED PERSONS	
Older Persons, generally, this index	
AGENCIES	
See also specific index headings	
Collection agencies, unlawful practices	1451
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency	
Firefighters' Memorial Flag, duties	679
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties	340
AGENT ORANGE	
Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits	374
AGENTS	
Employee personnel files, inspection by designated agent	596
Hunting and furtaker licenses, issuing agents, appointment and compensation	687
Insurance, random field surveys by Insurance Department	11
Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Securities, registration fees	755
Vehicles, registration, proof of financial responsibility	11
AGGRAVATED INDECENT ASSAULT	
Generally	6

AGREEMENTS

Contracts, generally, this index

AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS

Cooperative agricultural associations 834

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION EASEMENTS

Definition 242

State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, guidelines, conflict of interest
and allocation of funds 242**AGRICULTURAL LAND**

Trespass by motor vehicle 312

AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION BOARD

State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, generally, this index

AGRICULTURE

Farm vehicles, rotating beacons and flashers at night 266

Implements of husbandry, rotating beacons and flashers at night 266

Injuries to persons picking or purchasing products at farms, immunity of
owner or tenant 464

Waste disposal regulation, definitions 450

AID

State Aid, generally, this index

AIDS

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome, generally, this index

ALCOHOL ABUSE

Mandatory instruction, schools and school districts 1362

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGESBartenders and waiters, consumption of liquor or malt and brewed beverages
prohibited 622**Commercial drivers**

Alcohol content of driver, disqualification 11

Driving under influence 173

Restrictions 173

Distribution system, legislative policy 622

Distributors' licenses, counties, quotas 622

Extended hours food licenses, issuance and fee 622

Importing distributors' licenses, counties, quotas 622

Patrons of licensed premises, time for vacating premises 622

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board

Administrative law judges, powers and duties 622

Hearing examiners, abolishment 622

Performing arts facilities, licenses 224

Prices, malt and brewed beverages, manner of changing 622

Privately owned public golf courses, contracts to provide food service or sell
liquor or malt and brewed beverages 622

Restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, licenses, fee and bond 224

Retail licenses, municipalities, quotas 622

State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol
abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax 277

Storage, consumption or sale on unlicensed business premises, penalties 1451

Vehicles, driving under influence, commitment to alcohol or drug treatment
program 513

ALIEN ASSOCIATIONS

Domestication 834

ALIENATION OF AFFECTIONS

Abolition of action 1240

ALIMONY

Divorce Code, codification 1240

ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES

Fees and fines, disposition 356

Registration and decals 356

Trespass by motor vehicle 312

ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty

Conveyances

Collier Township, Department of Public Welfare 544

Indiana Township, Department of Transportation 667

Pittsburgh, Department of Public Welfare 85

Easement, Pittsburgh, Department of Public Welfare 85

James J. Manderino Memorial Highway, P.R.43, official designation 235

88th Infantry Division Highway, S.R.88, official designation 228

ALLEGHENY RIVER

Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, enactment 827

ALLEYS

Streets and Alleys, generally, this index

ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE

Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment 1234

AMBULANCE SERVICES

Taxes, support, rate

Boroughs 739

Townships of first class 744

Townships of second class 610

Volunteer organizations

Fire protection on State property and highways 415

State aid, loans, amount, term and referendum 415

AMBULANCES

Use and maintenance, counties 602

AMENDMENTS

Constitutional Amendments, generally, this index

AMUSEMENT FACILITIES

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation 742

AMUSEMENTS

Admissions, tickets, sales and resales, regulation and penalties 263

Local option small games of chance

Advertising 812

Eligible organizations and games 812

Licensing, fees, location and regulation 812

Municipalities, definition 449

Permit and prize limitations 812

Resubmission of question 449

AMVETS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Interstate Route 90, official designation 453

ANATOMICAL GIFTS

Coroners, powers and duties 602
 Counties of second class 728

ANIMALS**Dogs**

Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties 213
 Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog 219
 Licensing, exemptions, dog guides for blind brought into State for training . 211
 Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties 211
 Game and Wildlife, generally, this index

ANNUITIES

Attachment or execution on judgments, exemption 531
 Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

ANNULMENT

Divorce Code, codification 1240

ANTIQUE MOTOR VEHICLES

Registration plates, use 173

ANTITHEFT DEVICES

Vehicles, insurance, discounts 11

APPEAL AND REVIEW**Commercial drivers**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, refusal to operate unsafe vehicles,
 employer discrimination, enforcement 356
 Remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimination 635
 Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties, constitutional
 amendment 1547
 Dry Cleaning Law, enactment 1387
 Earned income taxes, review of action of treasurer, first class A school dis-
 tricts 105
 Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transporta-
 tion capital improvements, imposition 1343
 Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment 1391
 Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, enactment 11
 Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation 356
 Philadelphia Municipal Court, actions to enjoin nuisances 574
 Tenants' rights to cable television, landlord's recovery for damage or loss in
 value of property 1465
 Uniform Foreign Money Judgment Recognition Act, enactment 559

APPRAISALS AND APPRAISERS

Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment 404
 State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, creation, powers and duties .. 404

APPROPRIATIONS

See also separate Index to Appropriations

Capital Budget, generally, this index**Commonwealth Community Foundations, bequest from wills of Benjamin**

Franklin and John Scott for local perpetual trust funds 697
 Court Administrator of Pennsylvania, constables 574

APPROPRIATIONS—Cont'd

Department of Community Affairs, Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment 1358

Department of Environmental Resources, Regional Facility Siting Fund 436

Department of General Services, volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on State property 415

Department of Military Affairs, State Treasury Armory Fund 430

Department of State, Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, administration 404

Department of Transportation, volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on highways 415

First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund, appropriation and limitation on use of moneys 241

Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs 697

Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment 679

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment 1200

State Workmen's Insurance Fund 298

Street improvements, authorization, townships of first class 66

Tourist promotion agencies, counties of second class 728

Treasury Department, State Workmen's Insurance Fund, in-lieu-of-tax payments 298

ARBITRATION AND AWARD

Collective Bargaining, generally, this index

Police, removal or discipline, cities of second class 78

ARCHITECTURE AND ARCHITECTS

Buildings, architectural drawings and plans, approval and inspection fees 706

AREA AGENCIES ON AGING

Family Caregiver Support Act, powers and duties 1234

ARENAS AND STADIUMS

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation 742

ARMED FORCES

Military Forces, generally, this index

ARMORIES

Sales and rentals, disposition of proceeds 430

State Treasury Armory Fund, creation 430

ARMORY BOARD

State Armory Board, generally, this index

ARREST

Constables, powers and duties 574

Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment 219

Game Commission officers, crimes, powers 724

Police, scattering rubbish, powers 219

Protection from Abuse Act, codification 454, 1240

ASBESTOS CONTROL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Creation, powers and duties 805

ASBESTOS OCCUPATIONS ACCREDITATION AND CERTIFICATION ACT	
Enactment	805
ASSAULT AND BATTERY	
Aggravated assault, probation or parole officers	6
Aggravated indecent assault	6
Indecent assault	6
Sexual assault counselors, confidential communications, disclosure	737
Sports officials	54
ASSESSMENTS	
Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Public utilities, water or sewer service, regulatory expenses	241
Tax Assessments, generally, this index	
ASSIGNED RISK PLAN	
Vehicles	
Rates	11
Requirements	11
ASSIGNMENTS	
Unlawful collection agency practices	1451
ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES	
Generally	834
Alien associations, domestication	834
Cooperative agricultural associations	834
County officer associations, annual meetings, reimbursement of expenses, counties of second class	519
Department of State, powers and duties	834
Group life insurance, Adjutant General, approve issuance to association of national guard members	700
Pennsylvania Prison Society, Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
Registered offices, change or withdrawal	834
ATHLETES AND ATHLETICS	
Assault on sports official	54
State Athletic Commission	
Medical Advisory Board, membership	119
Membership	119
ATHLETIC COMMISSION	
State Athletic Commission, generally, this index	
ATTACHMENT	
Exemptions, retirement and annuity funds	531
ATTORNEY GENERAL	
Criminal history record information, audits and regulations	1332
Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages	1394
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ...	1394
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, powers and duties	436
Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, powers and duties	499
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, powers and duties	1200

ATTORNEYS

Certification of pleadings, motions and other papers 11
 District Attorneys, generally, this index
 Fees
 Actions on insurance policies, award of interest, damages and attorney fees 11
 Certification of pleadings, motions and other papers, violations, award 11

AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERS

Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales 2

AUDITOR GENERAL

Constables, audits 574
 County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties 799

AUDITORIUMS

Buildings, location 706
 Public auditorium authorities, contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 376

AUDITS AND AUDITORS

Constables, Auditor General, duties 574
 County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment 799
 Criminal history record information, Attorney General and Pennsylvania State Police 1332
 Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment 436
 Tourist promotion agencies, counties of second class 728
 Unified judicial system, financial affairs, constitutional amendment 1547

AUTHORITIES

Delaware River Port Authority
 International trade center, Camden, New Jersey, project authorization 481
 Regional intermodal transfer facility, Philadelphia, project authorization ... 481
 Regional port enhancement and development, projects authorization 481
 Housing authorities, contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 67, 569
 Municipality Authorities, generally, this index
 Parking authorities, contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 395
 Public auditorium authorities, contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 376
 Residential finance authorities, membership and powers, counties of second class 519
 Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment 465

AUTOMOBILES

Vehicles, generally, this index

AUTOPSIES

Coroners, powers and duties 602
 Counties of second class 728

AWARD

Arbitration and Award, generally, this index

BADGES, EMBLEMS AND INSIGNIA

Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment 679
 Official State song, Pennsylvania, adoption 598

BALLOTS

Elections, generally, this index

BANKS AND BANKING

Assets, pledge as security for deposits of trust funds	766
Borrowing, maximum amount of outstanding liabilities	766
Credit Union Code, enactment	834
Federal Home Loan Bank, membership and share acquisition by banks authorized	766
Legal holidays, conducting activities or business on Sunday	766
Mutual savings banks, reorganization as holding companies	766
Principal office, location	766
Real estate brokers and salespersons, licensing, exemption	246
Savings associations	
Consolidated statutes, title name change	834
Real estate brokers and salespersons, licensing, exemption	246
Savings banks	
Authorized investments	766
Merger or consolidation with foreign thrift institutions	766
Merger with business corporation	766
Reciprocal interstate operations	766
Reorganization as mutual holding companies	766
Voluntary dissolution, failure to issue certificate of authorization after incorporation	766

BARGAINING

Collective Bargaining, generally, this index

BARTENDERS

Alcoholic beverages, consumption of liquor or malt and brewed beverages prohibited	622
--	-----

BATTERY

Assault and Battery, generally, this index

BEARS

Game and Wildlife, generally, this index

BEAVER COUNTY

James E. Ross Highway, S.R.60, Beaver Falls to New Castle, official designation	532
---	-----

BEAVER FALLS, BEAVER COUNTY

James E. Ross Highway, S.R.60, official designation	532
---	-----

BEDFORD COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Union Township, Department of Environmental Resources	667
Ellis R. Weicht Bridge, S.R.1029, Everett Borough, official designation	373

BEER

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN

Commonwealth Community Foundations, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for local perpetual trust funds	697
Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs	697

BEQUESTS

Commonwealth Community Foundations, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for local perpetual trust funds 697

Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs 697

BERWICK BOROUGH, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Berwick-Nescopeck Veterans Memorial Bridge, P.R.93, official designation .. 420

BERWICK-NESCOPECK VETERANS MEMORIAL BRIDGE

P.R.93, Berwick Borough, Columbia County, and Nescopeck Borough, Luzerne County, official designation 420

BETS AND BETTING

Gambling, generally, this index

BEVERAGES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BIDS AND BIDDING

Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements

- Boroughs 60, 383
- Counties 379, 571
- Counties of second class 519
- Housing authorities 67, 569
- Incorporated towns 392
- Municipalities
 - Flood control projects 402
 - Joint purchases 400
- Municipality authorities 535
- Parking authorities 395
- Political subdivisions, joint purchases 398
- Public auditorium authorities 376
- Schools and school districts 164
- State System of Higher Education 424
- Townships of first class 389
- Townships of second class 386

BIRTH CERTIFICATES

Department of Health

- Missing child notation 433
- Recording social security number of parents 433

BLIGHTED AREAS

Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment 465

BLIND PERSONS

Handicapped Persons, generally, this index

BOARD OF CERTIFIED REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, generally, this index

BOARD OF EDUCATION

State Board of Education, generally, this index

BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, generally, this index

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Boards of health

- Establishment, powers and duties, townships of second class 610

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS—Cont'd

Grants, amount, Department of Health	717
Boards of trustees, Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology, membership, powers and duties	1362
County prison boards, County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
Criminal justice coordinating commissions, County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
Environmental Quality Board	
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, powers and duties	436
Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties	748
Vehicles, loads, transporting waste and food products in same vehicle, regulations	69
Industrial Board, Dry Cleaning Law, powers and duties	1387
Joint State Government Commission, vehicles, financial responsibility, studies for cities of first class	11
Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Local Government Commission, municipal codes, distribution, adoption of statement of policy	696
Medical Advisory Board, membership	119
Minor Judiciary Education Board, membership, powers and duties	574
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole	
Parole hearings, notice to victim or family	476
Pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs	476
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing	
County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
Intermediate punishment, adoption of guidelines	1196
Motivational Boot Camp Act, powers and duties	1391
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Game Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre, Philadelphia, acquisition, maintenance and supervision	414
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, compensation of members	529
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board	
Administrative law judges, powers and duties	622
Fees	277
Hearing examiners, abolishment	622
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Securities Commission, fees	277
Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, interchanges, construction	
New Cumberland Army Depot	517
Northeast extension, S.R.903, Carbon County	517
Pennsylvania Veterans' Memorial Commission, termination date extended	700
Port of Pittsburgh Commission, creation, powers and duties	827
Professional Standards and Practices Commission, members, terms of office .	122
Shade tree commissions, membership, incorporated towns	121
State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, agricultural conservation easements, guidelines, conflict of interest and allocation of funds	242
State Armory Board, conveyance, Chester, Delaware County	667

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS—Cont'd

State Athletic Commission
 Medical Advisory Board, membership 119
 Membership 119
 State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, creation, powers and duties .. 404
 State Board of Education
 Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and
 school districts 1362
 Early Intervention Services System Act, powers and duties 1372
 English Fluency in Higher Education Act, powers and duties 336
 Private colleges, universities and seminaries, prescribing standards 834
 State Real Estate Commission
 Organization 246
 Powers and duties 246, 304
 Continuing education 338
 State Registration Board for Professional Engineers and Professional Land
 Surveyors, name change from State Registration Board for Professional
 Engineers 782
 State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, name change, composi-
 tion, powers and duties 782
 State Workmen's Insurance Board
 Advisory council, creation, powers and duties 298
 Powers and duties 298
 Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Commission, expiration date of law
 extended 487

BOARDS OF HEALTH

Establishment, powers and duties, townships of second class 610
 Grants, amount, Department of Health 717

BOARDS OF TRUSTEES

Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology, membership, powers and
 duties 1362

BOAT AND FISH FUNDS CAPITAL BUDGET ACT FOR 1988-1989

Enactment 73

BOAT FUND

Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment 73

BOATS AND BOATING

Port of Philadelphia, pilotage, rates and fees 232

BOND OR SECURITY

Advertising and bidding requirements, counties 571
 Contracts, construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial
 security requirements 694
 Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties 213
 Liquor licenses, restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, fee and bond .. 224
 Municipalities, waste disposal, land application of sewage sludge, exemption . 450
 Municipality authorities, waste disposal, land application of sewage sludge,
 exemption 450
 Vehicles, registration plates, dealers and manufacturers 356

BONDS

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315
 Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment 465

BOOT CAMP

Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment 1391

BOROUGHES

Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 60, 383

Employees, ineligibility of elected officials 82

Mayors, absence or vacancy, council vice president to act if office of president
vacant 739

Official POW-MIA flag, display 383

Taxation

Ambulance and rescue squads, support, rate 739

Local libraries, establishment or maintenance, amount 533

BORROWING

Indebtedness, generally, this index

BRANCH OFFICES

Savings banks, reciprocal interstate operations 766

BREACH OF PROMISE TO MARRY

Abolition of action 1240

BREWED BEVERAGES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BRIDGE PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 350

Capital budget 1982-1983, adding or changing 1095

BRIDGES

AMVETS Memorial Highway, Interstate Route 90, official designation 453

Berwick-Nescopeck Veterans Memorial Bridge, P.R.93, Berwick Borough,
Columbia County, and Nescopeck Borough, Luzerne County, official
designation 420

Carmen R. Rosamilia Bridge, S.R.144, Renova and South Renova Boroughs,
Clinton County, official designation 516

Cross Fork Veterans Memorial Bridge, T.R.415, Cross Fork, Stewardson
Township, Potter County, official designation 229

Ellis R. Weicht Bridge, S.R.1029, Everett Borough, Bedford County, official
designation 373

Highways and Roads, generally, this index

Kenneth Clapper Bridge, S.R.913, Hopewell Township, Huntingdon County,
official designation 118

BROKERS

Campground membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation . 304

Cemetery brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 246

Insurance, random field surveys by Insurance Department 11

Real estate brokers and salespersons

Continuing education 338

Licensing and regulation 246, 304

Securities, registration fees 755

Time-share brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 304

BUDGETS

Capital Budget, generally, this index

Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class 93

Unified judicial system, annual submission to Governor and General Assem-
bly, constitutional amendment 1547

BUILDINGS

See also Public Buildings, generally, this index

Architectural drawings and plans, approval and inspection fees	706
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805
Auditoriums and gymnasiums, location	706
Contracts, construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial security requirements	694
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment	1358
Regulations, violation, penalties	706

BUREAU OF CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, powers and duties	1200
--	------

BUREAUS

Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau, designation, powers and duties	11
Tax claim bureaus	
Real estate tax sales, distribution of moneys	260
Tax deferral for low-income older persons	1462

BURGLARY

Penalty	1196
---------------	------

BURIAL GROUNDS

Cemeteries, generally, this index

BUSES

Definition	173
Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired vehicles	83
School buses	
Definition	173
Qualifications to operate	173
Temporary exterior labels or stickers	69

BUSINESS AND COMMERCE

Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties	824
Milrite Council, termination date extended	240

BUSINESS COMBINATION TRANSACTIONS

Registered corporations, labor contracts and remedies	129
---	-----

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS

Corporations, this index

BUSINESS TRUSTS

Generally	834
Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment	834

CABLE TELEVISION

Tenants' rights to	1465
--------------------------	------

CAMBRIA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Cambria Township, Department of General Services	124
---	-----

CAMBRIA TOWNSHIP, CAMBRIA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services	124
---	-----

CAMPS AND CAMPING

Campground membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation .	304
Memberships, sales, regulation	246, 304

CAMPS AND CAMPING—Cont'd

Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment 1391

CANAAN TOWNSHIP, WAYNE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 565

CAPITAL BUDGET

Interstate highways, construction, debt authorization to finance federal share, inclusion in capital budget 271

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

Public improvement projects, Department of General Services, prisons, restrictions 277

CAPITAL BUDGET ACT OF 1990-1991

Enactment 350

CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT ITEMIZATION ACT FOR 1990-1991

Enactment 1472

CAPITAL BUDGET 1982-1983

Bridge projects, adding or changing 1095

CAPITAL BUDGET 1987-1988

Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1987-1988, adding or changing projects 75

CAPITAL BUDGET 1988-1989

Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment 73

CAPITAL BUDGET 1989-1990

Game Fund Capital Budget Act for 1989-1990, enactment 10

CAPITAL BUDGET 1990-1991

Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 350

Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 1472

Capital Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 488

Fish Fund Hatchery Improvement Capital Budget Act for 1990-1991, enactment 632

Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 1399

Public improvements projects, Manufacturing Fund, Department of Corrections 270

CAPITAL LOAN FUND

Export assistance loans, amounts and penalties 824

CAPITAL PROJECT ITEMIZATION ACT FOR 1990-1991

Enactment 488

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transportation capital improvements, imposition 1343

Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment 1358

Political subdivisions, small borrowings for capital purposes 169

State System of Higher Education, powers and duties 424

CAPITAL PUNISHMENT

Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution 572

CARBON COUNTY

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, interchanges, construction, Northeast extension, S.R.903 517

CAREGIVERS

Family Caregiver Support Act, powers and duties 1234

CARELESS DRIVING

Vehicles 173

CARMEN R. ROSAMILIA BRIDGE

S.R.144, Renova and South Renova Boroughs, Clinton County, official designation 516

CARNIVALS

Vehicles, registration plates, trucks or truck tractors 356

CATASTROPHIC LOSS BENEFITS CONTINUATION FUND

Transfers from Workers' Compensation Security Fund 312

CAVE PROTECTION ACT

Enactment 539

CAVES

Cave Protection Act, enactment 539

CEMETERIES

Cemetery brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 246

CEMETERY COMPANIES

Venue 834

CENTERS

Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment 499

CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATION

Actions and proceedings, pleadings, motions and other papers 11

Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment 805

Birth certificates, Department of Health

 Missing child notation 433

 Recording social security number of parents 433

Constables 574

Deceased veterans, memorial certificates, issuance to next-of-kin, counties of second class 519

English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment 336

Insurance corporations, certification and regulation 834

Private colleges, universities and seminaries, Department of Education 834

Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment 404

Registration, generally, this index

State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, creation, powers and duties .. 404

Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class 93

Vehicles, registration plates and placards, handicapped persons, certification by physician 432

CERTIFICATES OF EXEMPTION

Vehicles, window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons ... 556

CERTIFICATES OF JUNK

Destroyed or junked vehicles, application for certificate of junk 56

CERTIFICATES OF TITLE

Vehicles, this index

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Accountants, generally, this index

CHARGES

Rates and Charges, generally, this index

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONSLocal option small games of chance, licensing, fees, location and regulation ... 812
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment 1200**CHEMICAL ABUSE**

Mandatory instruction, schools and school districts 1362

CHEMICALSHazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment 639
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment 62**CHESTER COUNTY**Commonwealth realty, conveyance, West Goshen Township, State System of
Higher Education 618**CHESTER, DELAWARE COUNTY**

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, State Armory Board 667

CHILD CUSTODY JURISDICTION ACT

Codification 1240

CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES LAW

Codification 1240

CHILDREN AND MINORS

Aggravated indecent assault 6

Assault

Aggravated indecent assault 6

Indecent assault 6

Attainment of full age 1240

Birth certificates, Department of Health

Missing child notation 433

Recording social security number of parents 433

Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, codification 1240

Child Protective Services Law, codification 1240

Concealment of whereabouts of child, penalty 6

Custody and visitation, court orders, considerations and counseling 230

Day-care centers, physical site requirements, schools and school districts 1362

Dealing in infant children, wiretapping and electronic surveillance, authoriza-
tion 4

Domestic Relations Code, enactment 1240

Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment 1372

Elections, accompanying parent into polling place or voting booth 681

Indecent assault 6

Luring child into motor vehicle, penalty 6

Missing children

Access to CLEAN files to identify unidentified deceased child 6

Schools and school districts, student records, missing child notation 433

Paternity 1240

Patronizing prostitutes 6

Protection from Abuse Act, codification 454, 1240

Retail theft, action for restitution, damages and civil penalties 563

Sexual offenses, limitation of criminal prosecution 1341

Summary offenses, notice to parent or guardian 59

Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment 1362

CHILDREN AND MINORS—Cont'd

Tobacco, sale or furnishing to minor, penalty 54
 Torts, liability of parents 1240

CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND

Divorce complaints, surcharge, deposit into fund 208

CHIROPRACTORS

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment 585
 Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352

CHRONIC DEMENTIA

Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment 1234

CIGARETTES AND CIGARS

Sale or furnishing to minor, penalty 54
 Tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts 1362

CIRCUSES

Vehicles, registration plates, trucks or truck tractors 356

CITIES OF FIRST CLASS

See also Philadelphia, generally, this index
 Earned income taxes
 Penalties for nonpayment, first class A school districts 105
 Review of action of treasurer, first class A school districts 105
 First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund
 Appropriation and limitation on use of moneys 241
 Creation 93
 Municipal claims, liens, docketing by prothonotary prerequisite to becoming judgment 1092
 Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272
 Tax sales, uninhabited residential property, time limit for redemption 1092
 Taxicabs, regulation 93
 Vehicles, financial responsibility, studies by State government agencies 11

CITIES OF SECOND CLASS

Police, civil service, appointment and discipline 78

CITIES OF THIRD CLASS

Elections, nomination petitions, filing fee 681
 Liquor licenses, performing arts facilities 224
 Retirement and pensions, police, vesting and payment of benefits 715

CIVIL PENALTIES

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

CIVIL RIGHTS

Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages 1394
 Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ... 1394

CIVIL SERVICE

Police, appointment and discipline, cities of second class 78

CIVILIANS

Military reservations, incarceration of civilian prisoners prohibited 277

CLAIMS

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation 356
 Municipal Claims, generally, this index

CLASSIC MOTOR VEHICLES	
Definition	173
Registration plates, use	173
CLASSIFICATION	
Drivers' licenses	173
CLEAN	
Commonwealth Law Enforcement Assistance Network, generally, this index	
CLEARFIELD COUNTY	
Department of General Services, capital budget, public improvement projects, prisons, restrictions	277
CLERKS	
Orphans' courts, fees, counties of second through eighth classes	372
CLINTON COUNTY	
Carmen R. Rosamilia Bridge, S.R.144, Renova and South Renova Boroughs, official designation	516
COACHES	
Assault on sports official	54
COAL	
State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal	115
CODES	
Administrative Code of 1929 (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendment	115, 277
Adult Literacy Act (1986 P.L.1452, No.143), amendment	209
Agricultural Area Security Law (1981 P.L.128, No.43), amendment	242
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act (1990 P.L.805, No.194), enactment	805
Athletic Code (1989 P.L.136, No.28), amendment	119
Banking Code of 1965 (1965 P.L.847, No.356), amendment	766
Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989 (1990 P.L.73, No.15), enactment	73
Borough Code (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendment	60, 82 383, 533, 739
Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991 (1990 P.L.350, No.80), enactment	350
Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991 (1990 P.L.1472, No.223), enactment	1472
Capital Loan Fund Act (1984 P.L.545, No.109), amendment	824
Capital Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991 (1990 P.L.488, No.117), enact- ment	488
Cave Protection Act (1990 P.L.539, No.133), enactment	539
Children's Trust Fund Act (1988 P.L.1235, No.151), amendment	208
Clerk of Orphans' Court Fee Law (1981 P.L.193, No.58), amendment	372
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act (1990 P.L.585, No.148), enactment	585
Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (1972 P.L.233, No.64), amendment	747
County Code (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendment	167, 379 562, 571, 602, 633
County Intermediate Punishment Act (1990 P.L.799, No.193), enactment	799
County Jail Prisoner Temporary Release Law (1963 P.L.774, No.390), amendment	335
County Pension Law (1971 P.L.398, No.96), amendment	551

CODES—Cont'd

Dog Law (1982 P.L.784, No.225), amendment	211, 213
Dry Cleaning Law (1990 P.L.1387, No.214), enactment	1387
Early Intervention Services System Act (1990 P.L.1372, No.212), enactment ..	1372
Engineering School Equipment Act (1984 P.L.553, No.110)	
Amendment	332
Reenactment and amendment	712
English Fluency in Higher Education Act (1990 P.L.336, No.76), enactment ..	336
Family Caregiver Support Act (1990 P.L.1234, No.204), enactment	1234
Fire and Panic Act (1927 P.L.465, No.299), amendment	706
First Class A School District Earned Income Tax Act (1961 P.L.1135, No.508), amendment	105
First Class Township Code (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendment	66, 389
	744
	542
Fiscal Code (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment	
Fish Fund Hatchery Improvement Capital Budget Act for 1990-1991 (1990 P.L.632, No.162), enactment	632
GAA Amendments Act of 1990 (1990 P.L.834, No.198), enactment	834
Game Fund Capital Budget Act for 1989-1990 (1990 P.L.10, No.5), enactment	10
Generic Equivalent Drug Law (1976 P.L.1163, No.259), amendment	509
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act (1990 P.L.639, No.165), enactment	639
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act (1990 P.L.352, No.81), enactment	352
Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1987-1988 (1988 P.L.962, No.114), amendment	75
Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991 (1990 P.L.1399, No.218), enactment	1399
Highway-Railroad and Highway Bridge Capital Budget Act for 1982-1983 (1982 P.L.848, No.235), amendment	1095
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P.L.955, No.265), amendment	67, 569
Inspection of Employment Records Law (1978 P.L.1212, No.286), amend- ment	596
Intangible Personal Property Tax Law (1913 P.L.507, No.335), amendment ..	162
Intergovernmental Cooperation Law (1972 P.L.762, No.180), amendment	400
Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951 (1951 P.L.69, No.20), amendment	1465
Lethal Weapons Training Act (1974 P.L.705, No.235), amendment	112
Liquor Code (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendment	224, 622
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act (1990 P.L.1358, No.210), enactment	1358
Local Government Commission Law (1935 P.L.244, No.102), amendment	696
Local Government Unit Debt Act (1972 P.L.781, No.185), amendment	169
Local Health Administration Law (1951 P.L.1304, No.315), amendment	717
Local Option Small Games of Chance Act (1988 P.L.1262, No.156), amend- ment	449, 812
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act (1990 P.L.436, No.107), enactment	436
Marriage Law (1953 P.L.1344, No.383), amendment	1471
Milrite Act (1978 P.L.584, No.109), amendment	240
Minimum Wage Act of 1968 (1968 P.L.11, No.5), amendment	348
Motivational Boot Camp Act (1990 P.L.1391, No.215), enactment	1391
Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (1947 P.L.1110, No.476), amendment	110
Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law (1923 P.L.207, No.153), amendment	1092

CODES—Cont'd

Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act (1984 P.L.1005, No.205), amendment	505, 753
Municipal Police Pension Law (1955 P.L.1804, No.600), amendment	1238
Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (1945 P.L.382, No.164), amendment	236, 535
	1227, 1396
Neighborhood Housing Services Act (1990 P.L.421, No.102), enactment	421
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act (1990 P.L.62, No.11), enactment	62
Official Visitation of Prisons Act (1990 P.L.615, No.156), enactment	615
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act (1990 P.L.499, No.118), enactment	499
Parking Authority Law (1947 P.L.458, No.208), amendment	395
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole Law (1941 P.L.861, No.323), amendment	476
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230)	
Title 13 (Commercial Code), amendment	834
Title 15 (Corporations and Unincorporated Associations), amendment	129, 834
Title 17 (Credit Unions), amendment	834
Title 18 (Crimes and Offenses), amendment	4, 6
	11, 54, 219, 608, 1196, 1240, 1332, 1451
Title 20 (Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries), amendment	834
Title 22 (Detectives and Private Police), amendment	834
Title 23 (Domestic Relations), amendment	230, 1240
Title 24 (Education), amendment	834
Title 30 (Fish), amendment	724
Title 34 (Game), amendment	687, 724
Title 42 (Judiciary and Judicial Procedure), amendment	11, 59
	113, 257, 454, 464, 525, 531, 558, 563, 574, 619, 726, 737
	834, 1196, 1240, 1341, 1394
Title 51 (Military Affairs), amendment	374, 430
	700
Title 54 (Names), amendment	834
Title 66 (Public Utilities), amendment	93, 104
	107, 241, 600
Title 69 (Savings and Validating Provisions), amendment	834
Title 75 (Vehicles), amendment	1, 2
	11, 56, 69, 117, 173, 259, 266, 312, 356, 370, 432, 513, 556, 635
Pennsylvania Election Code (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendment	534, 681
Pennsylvania Labor Mediation Act (1937 P.L.674, No.177), amendment	172
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act (1937 P.L.1168, No.294), amendment	529
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (1968 P.L.805, No.247), amendment	1343
Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972 (1972 P.L.1280, No.284), amendment	755
Pennsylvania Urban Mass Transportation Law (1968 P.L.42, No.8), amendment	83
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Act (1915 P.L.736, No.338), amendment	677
Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act (1990 P.L.827, No.197), enactment	827
Prison Facilities Improvement Act (1990 P.L.315, No.71), enactment	315
Private Driver Education and Training School Act (1951 P.L.2128, No.605), amendment	573
Professional Engineers Registration Law (1945 P.L.913, No.367), amendment	782

CODES—Cont'd

Public Auditorium Authorities Law (1953 P.L.1034, No.270), amendment	376
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act (1990 P.L.340, No.78), enactment ...	340
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendment	164, 424
	1362
Public Works Contractors' Bond Law of 1967 (1967 P.L.869, No.385), amendment	694
Rails to Trails Act (1990 P.L.748, No.188), enactment	748
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act (1990 P.L.404, No.98), enactment ...	404
Real Estate Licensing and Registration Act (1980 P.L.15, No.9), amendment .	246, 304
	338
Real Estate Tax Sale Law (1947 P.L.1368, No.542), amendment	260, 1462
Recreational Improvement and Rehabilitation Act (1984 P.L.527, No.106), amendment	272
Register of Wills Fee Law (1981 P.L.191, No.57), amendment	355
Second Class County Code (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendment	519, 728
Second Class County Prothonotary Fee Act (1982 P.L.303, No.85), amend- ment	1385
Second Class Township Code (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendment	386, 606
	610
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act (1990 P.L.1200, No.202), enactment	1200
Solid Waste Management Act (1980 P.L.380, No.97), amendment	450
State Workmen's Insurance Fund Act (1915 P.L.762, No.340), amendment ...	298
Stuffed Toy Manufacturing Act (1961 P.L.857, No.372), amendment	710
Tax Increment Financing Act (1990 P.L.465, No.113), enactment	465
Teacher Certification Law (1973 P.L.397, No.141), amendment	122
Third Class City Code (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendment	715
Turnpike Organization, Extension and Toll Road Conversion Act (1985 P.L.240, No.61), amendment	517
Uniform Foreign Money Judgment Recognition Act (1990 P.L.559, No.139), enactment	559
Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Act (1987 P.L.348, No.67), amendment ...	487
Vital Statistics Law of 1953 (1953 P.L.304, No.66), amendment	433
Volunteer Fire Company, Ambulance Service and Rescue Squad Assistance Act (1976 P.L.1036, No.208), amendment	415

COLLECTION AGENCIES

Unlawful practices	1451
--------------------------	------

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

Confidentiality of information disclosed to mediator	172
Police, removal or discipline, cities of second class	78
Registered corporations, business combination transactions, labor contracts and remedies	129

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Assault on sports official	54
Engineering School Equipment Act	
Extending expiration date	332
Reenactment and amendment	712
English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment	336
National guard and reserve members, leaves of absence	700
Private institutions, certification, standards and names	834
State System of Higher Education, generally, this index	

COLLIER TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Public Welfare	544
COLUMBIA COUNTY	
Berwick-Nescopeck Veterans Memorial Bridge, P.R.93, Berwick Borough, official designation	420
COMMERCE	
Business and Commerce, generally, this index	
COMMERCIAL DRIVERS	
Vehicles, this index	
COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES	
Vehicles, this index	
COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY	
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, generally, this index	
COMMISSION ON SENTENCING	
Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing, generally, this index	
COMMISSIONERS	
Residency requirements, townships of first class	744
COMMISSIONS	
Boards and Commissions, generally, this index	
COMMITTEES	
Asbestos Control Advisory Committee, creation, powers and duties	805
Corporation Bureau Advisory Committee, creation, powers and duties	834
Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation, advisory committee	507
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Advisory Committee, creation, powers and duties	639
Impact fee advisory committees, creation, powers and duties, municipalities...	1343
Local emergency planning committees, creation, powers and duties	639
Rails to Trails Act, advisory committee, creation, powers and duties	748
COMMON PLEAS COURTS	
Accountant appointed by court, continuing employment by ordinance or reso- lution	606
Commercial drivers, remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimi- nation	635
Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
Judges, additional	619
Search warrants, affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558
Taxes, additional millage with court approval, counties	633
COMMONWEALTH	
State, generally, this index	
COMMONWEALTH COMMUNITY FOUNDATIONS	
Bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott, appropriation for local perpetual trust funds	697
COMMONWEALTH COURT	
Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
COMMONWEALTH LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE NETWORK	
Missing children, access to CLEAN files to identify unidentified deceased child	6

COMPACTS

Delaware River Port Authority
 International trade center, Camden, New Jersey, project authorization 481
 Regional intermodal transfer facility, Philadelphia, project authorization ... 481
 Regional port enhancement and development, projects authorization 481

COMPENSATION AND SALARIES

Constables 574
 District attorneys, full-time district attorneys 167
 Handicapped persons, minimum wage, exemption 348
 Hunting and furtaker licenses, issuing agents 687
 Husband and wife, right to separate earnings 1240
 Interagency Coordinating Council, Early Intervention Services System Act 1372
 Motor carrier employees, overtime, minimum wage, exemption 348
 Officers, vacancies, salary of deputy performing duties, counties 633
 Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, members 529
 Port of Pittsburgh Commission, members 827
 Registered corporations, severance compensation for employees terminated
 after control-share acquisition 129
 State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, members 404
 Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class 93
 Workers' Compensation, generally, this index

COMPLAINTS

Divorce, surcharge, deposit into Children's Trust Fund 208
 Harboring dangerous dogs, district justices 213
 Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amend-
 ment 1547

COMPUTERS

Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, deposits, additional fees and expi-
 ration of law 257

CONCEALMENT

Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment 219
 Whereabouts of child, penalty 6

CONCESSIONAIRES

Privately owned public golf courses, contracts to provide food service or sell
 liquor or malt and brewed beverages 622

CONDEMNATION

Real property, nature of title acquired, counties of second class 519

CONEWANGO TOWNSHIP, WARREN COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 565

CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED INFORMATION

Birth certificates, Department of Health, recording social security number of
 parents 433
 Collective bargaining, confidentiality of information disclosed to mediator 172
 Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment 585
 Motor vehicle insurance, antifraud plans, reports and information 11
 Protection from Abuse Act, codification 454, 1240
 Sexual assault counselors, communications, disclosure 737
 Taxes, disclosure, penalty 1332, 1451

CONFIDENTIALITY OF HIV-RELATED INFORMATION ACT

Enactment 585

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Adverse or Pecuniary Interest, generally, this index

CONSENT

Trespass by motor vehicle 312

CONSERVATION

Agricultural conservation easements

Definition 242

State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, guidelines, conflict of interest
and allocation of funds 242

Cave Protection Act, enactment 539

CONSERVATION CORPS

Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, generally, this index

CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATIONDepartment of Environmental Resources, acceptance of railroad line, operation
and indemnification for damage, injury or death 507**CONSOLIDATION**

Merger or Consolidation, generally, this index

CONSTABLES

Certification, education, training, fees, powers and duties 574

Constables' Education and Training Account, creation 574

Minor Judiciary Education Board, membership, powers and duties 574

Vehicles

Drivers' licenses, seizure of suspended or revoked licenses 11

Registration, seizure of suspended or revoked plates or cards 11

CONSTABLES' EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACCOUNT

Creation 574

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties 1547

District justices, financial disclosure requirements 1547

Judges, financial disclosure requirements 1547

Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties 1547

Unified judicial system

Audit of financial affairs 1547

Budget, annual submission to Governor and General Assembly 1547

Fees and charges, deposit in State Treasury 1547

Officers and employees, financial disclosure requirements 1547

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCEGame and wildlife, deterrent fences, materials, construction and reimburse-
ment 687Municipality authorities, contracts, construction or repair of public works or
improvements, financial security requirements 694Schools and school districts, maintenance projects, powers of Department of
General Services 424

State System of Higher Education, powers and duties 424

CONTEMPT

Protection from Abuse Act, codification 454, 1240

CONTINUING EDUCATION

Education, generally, this index

CONTRACTS

Advertising and bidding requirements	
Boroughs	60, 383
Counties	379, 571
Counties of second class	519
Housing authorities	67, 569
Incorporated towns	392
Municipalities	
Flood control projects	402
Joint purchases	400
Municipality authorities	535
Parking authorities	395
Political subdivisions, joint purchases	398
Public auditorium authorities	376
Schools and school districts	164
State System of Higher Education	424
Townships of first class	389
Townships of second class	386
Breach of promise to marry, abolition of action	1240
Commercial motor vehicles, installment sales contract payments and rates	110
Compacts, generally, this index	
Construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial security requirements	694
Department of Corrections, contracts with Federal Government to house inmates	115
Department of General Services, volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on State property	415
Department of Transportation, volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on highways	415
Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment	1372
Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment	1234
Game and wildlife, deterrent fences, materials, construction and reimbursement	687
Husband and wife, liability for debts contracted before marriage	1240
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre, Philadelphia, powers	414
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment	315
Privately owned public golf courses, contracts to provide food service or sell liquor or malt and brewed beverages	622
Public records, maintenance and storage, counties of second class	519
Registered corporations, business combination transactions, labor contracts and remedies	129
State System of Higher Education	
Advertising and bidding requirements	424
Construction and maintenance	424
Nondiscrimination in admissions, employment and contracting	424
Vehicles, enforcement, powers of Department of Transportation	173
CONTRIBUTIONS	
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index	
State personal income tax, return forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277

CONTROL-SHARE ACQUISITIONS

Registered corporations	129
-------------------------------	-----

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

Chemical abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts	1362
Employees, conviction of crime, employment prohibited, schools and school districts	1362
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs	476
State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
Tenants, illegal use, breach of lease and grounds for removal	1465
Trafficking	
Marijuana, method of weighing	1451
Penalties	1451
Vehicles	
Drivers' licenses, suspension, submission of conviction record to Department of Transportation	747
Driving under influence	
Commercial drivers	173
Commitment to alcohol or drug treatment program	513

CONTROLLERS

Appointment of second deputy, counties	562
--	-----

CONVENTION HALLS

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
---	-----

CONVERSION

Credit Union Code, enactment	834
Insurance corporations, approval by Insurance Department	834

CONVEYANCES

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

CONVICTS AND PRISONERS

Counties

Persons incarcerated during short periods each week, collecting confinement costs	335
Temporary release for employment, gender changes	335
Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution	572
Department of Corrections, contracts with Federal Government to house inmates	115
Exercise, minimum requirements	617
Military reservations, incarceration of civilian prisoners prohibited	277
Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment	1391
Official Visitation of Prisons Act, enactment	615
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole	
Parole hearings, notice to victim or family	476
Pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs	476

COOPERATION

Intergovernmental Cooperation, generally, this index

COOPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION LAW OF 1990

Generally	834
-----------------	-----

COOPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS	
Generally	834
COOPERATIVE CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
COOPERATIVES	
Cooperative agricultural associations	834
Corporations	834
Electric cooperative corporations	834
Workers' cooperative corporations	834
CORONERS	
Fees, powers and duties	602
Counties of second class	728
Missing children, access to CLEAN files to identify unidentified deceased child	6
CORPORATE TAKEOVERS	
Generally	129
CORPORATION BUREAU ADVISORY COMMITTEE	
Creation, powers and duties	834
CORPORATION BUREAU AND UCC FEE LAW	
Enactment	834
CORPORATION BUREAU RESTRICTED ACCOUNT	
Creation	834
CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
Business corporations	834
Corporate powers, duties and safeguards	834
Fundamental changes	834
Incorporation	834
Insurance corporations	834
Management corporations	834
Nonstock corporations	834
Officers, directors and shareholders	834
Professional corporations	834
Registered corporations	834
Statutory close corporations	834
Cooperative corporations	834
Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment	834
Credit Union Code, enactment	834
Department of State, powers and duties	834
Directors	
Fiduciary duty and indemnification	834
Liability	129, 834
Standard of care	129
Electric cooperative corporations	834
Insurance corporations	834
Certification and regulation	834
Officers, directors and shareholders	834
Powers, duties and safeguards	834
Nonprofit corporations	834
Appointment of police	834

CORPORATIONS—Cont'd

Corporate powers, duties and safeguards	834
Foreign corporations	834
Fundamental changes	834
Incorporation	834
Liquor licenses, performing arts facilities	224
Officers, directors and members	834
Venue	834
Officers	
Fiduciary duty and indemnification	834
Liability	834
Pittsburgh Regional Intermodal Freight Corporation, creation, powers and duties	827
Registered corporations	
Business combination transactions, labor contracts and remedies	129
Control-share acquisitions	129
Corporate takeovers	129
Definition	129
Disorgergement by controlling shareholders following attempts to control	129
Severance compensation for employees terminated after control-share acquisition	129
Voting shares and rights	129
Savings banks, merger with business corporation	766
Workers' cooperative corporations	834

CORPS

Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, transfer to Department of Labor and Industry and termination date	277
Reorganization plan	1557

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Penal and Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

COSTS

County prisons, persons incarcerated during short periods each week, collecting confinement costs	335
Crimes, judgment, entry, priority and duration	726
Scattering rubbish, definition and penalty	219
Vehicles, criminal prosecutions, imprisonment for nonpayment	117

COUNCILS

Interagency Coordinating Council, Early Intervention Services System Act, creation, powers and duties	1372
Milrite Council, termination date extended	240
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council	
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties	340
State Workmen's Insurance Board, advisory council, creation, powers and duties	298

COUNSELING AND COUNSELORS

Custody and visitation, children and minors, court orders, considerations and counseling	230
Sexual assault counselors, confidential communications, disclosure	737

COUNTIES

Absentee voter ballots, expenses, amount of reimbursement by State	681
--	-----

COUNTIES—Cont'd

Alcoholic beverages
 Distributors' licenses, quotas 622
 Importing distributors' licenses, quotas 622
 Ambulances, use and maintenance 602
 Clerks of orphans' courts, fees, counties of second through eighth classes 372
 Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 379, 571
 Controllers, appointment of second deputy 562
 Coroners, fees, powers and duties 602
 Departments of health, grants, amount, Department of Health 717
 District attorneys, compensation, full-time district attorneys 167
 Early Intervention Services System Act, powers and duties 1372
 Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and
 duties 639
 Hunting and furtaker licenses, issuing agents, appointment and compensation 687
 Intermediate punishment
 Adoption of guidelines by Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing 1196
 County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment 799
 Sentencing requirements 1196
 Officers, vacancies, salary of deputy performing duties 633
 Official POW-MIA flag, display 379
 Prisons
 Persons incarcerated during short periods each week, collecting confine-
 ment costs 335
 Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315
 Temporary release for employment, gender changes 335
 Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties 340
 Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties 748
 Registers of wills, fees, counties of second through eighth classes 355
 Retirement and pensions
 Administrative expenses, payment from pension fund 551
 Credit for military service 551
 Election to General Assembly as involuntary withdrawal 551
 Employee contributions, election to reduce to lower class 551
 Part-time employees, service and retirement allowances 551
 State game lands, regulation prohibited 687
 Tax claim bureaus
 Real estate tax sales, distribution of moneys 260
 Tax deferral for low-income older persons 1462
 Taxes, additional millage with court approval 633

COUNTIES OF FIRST CLASS

Cities of First Class, generally, this index

COUNTIES OF FOURTH CLASS

Liquor licenses, performing arts facilities, townships of second class 224

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS

Condemnation of lands, nature of title acquired 519
 Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 519
 Coroners, fees, powers and duties 728
 County officer associations, annual meetings, reimbursement of expenses 519
 Deceased veterans, memorial certificates, issuance to next-of-kin 519
 Fire marshals
 Assistants, appointment 519
 Fees for copies of records of fires 519

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS—Cont'd

Primary elections, notice	681
Prothonotaries, fees	1385
Public records	
Fees for copying	519
Maintenance and storage	519
Residential finance authorities, membership and powers	519
Tax and municipal claims, civil action for collection	519
Taxes, hotel room rentals, rate and distribution	728
Tourist promotion agencies, appropriations and audits	728

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS A**Taxes**

Hotel room rentals, distribution	728
Intangible personal property tax, returns, additional assessment for late filings	162

COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT ACT

Enactment	799
-----------------	-----

COUNTY PRISON BOARDS

County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
---	-----

COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts	1362
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805

COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

Creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
---	------

COURTS

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index	
Appeal and Review, generally, this index	
Clerks of orphans' courts, fees, counties of second through eighth classes	372
Common Pleas Courts, generally, this index	
Commonwealth Court, fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Controlled substance violations, drivers' licenses, suspension, submission of conviction record to Department of Transportation	747
Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Custody and visitation, children and minors, court orders, considerations and counseling	230
Judges, generally, this index	
Judgments and Decrees, generally, this index	
Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, deposits, additional fees and expiration of law	257
Officers and employees, financial disclosure requirements, constitutional amendment	1547
Orders, generally, this index	
Philadelphia Municipal Court, generally, this index	
Philadelphia Traffic Court, fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
Pittsburgh Magistrates Court, fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257

COURTS—Cont'd

Superior Court, fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account 257

Supreme Court

 Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account ... 257

 Financial disclosure requirements, promulgation, constitutional amendment 1547

Unified Judicial System, generally, this index

Vehicles, reports to Department of Transportation 173

CREDIT UNION CODE

Enactment 834

CREDIT UNIONS

Credit Union Code, enactment 834

Real estate brokers and salespersons, licensing, exemption 246

CREDITORS

Debtors and Creditors, generally, this index

CRIMES AND OFFENSES

Children and minors

 Custody and visitation, court orders, considerations and counseling 230

 Dealing in infant children, wiretapping and electronic surveillance, authorization 4

 Missing children, access to CLEAN files to identify unidentified deceased child 6

 Sexual offenses, limitation of criminal prosecution 1341

 Summary offenses, notice to parent or guardian 59

Constables, fees 574

Controlled substance violations, drivers' licenses, suspension, submission of conviction record to Department of Transportation 747

Costs, judgment, entry, priority and duration 726

Criminal history record information

 Audits and regulations by Attorney General and Pennsylvania State Police . 1332

 Central repository or automated systems, collection, dissemination and penalties 1332

Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution 572

Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability 113

Employees

 Conviction, employment prohibited, schools and school districts 1362

 Temporary employment, criminal background check waived, schools and school districts 1362

Fees, judgment, entry, priority and duration 726

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment 219

Game Commission officers, arrest, warrant and subpoena powers 724

Intermediate punishment

 Adoption of guidelines by Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing 1196

 County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment 799

 Sentencing requirements 1196

Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment 1391

Obscenity 1332

Probation or parole officers, aggravated assault 6

Racketeering activities, motor vehicle insurance fraud 11

Reparations, judgment, entry, priority and duration 726

Restitution, judgment, entry, priority and duration 726

CRIMES AND OFFENSES—Cont'd

Search warrants, affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558
Sexual assault counselors, confidential communications, disclosure	737
Sexual materials and performances	1332
Vehicle violations resulting in death or personal injury, limitation of criminal prosecution	113

CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD INFORMATION

Audits and regulations by Attorney General and Pennsylvania State Police	1332
Information in central repository or automated systems, collection, dissemination and penalties	1332

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COMMISSIONS

County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
---	-----

CROSS FORK VETERANS MEMORIAL BRIDGE

T.R.415, Cross Fork, Stewardson Township, Potter County, official designation	229
---	-----

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Lower Allen Township, Department of Corrections	85
--	----

CUSTODY

Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, codification	1240
Children and minors, court orders, considerations and counseling	230
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240

DAILY LIVING CENTERS

Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499
---	-----

DAMAGES

Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death	507
Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability	113
Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages	1394
Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ...	1394
Insurance, actions on policies, award of interest, damages and attorney fees ...	11
Retail theft, action for restitution, damages and civil penalties	563
Tenants' rights to cable television, landlord's recovery for damage or loss in value of property	1465
Trespass by motor vehicle	312
Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits	374

DANGEROUS DOGS

Registration, regulation and penalties	213
--	-----

DAY CARE CENTERS

Physical site requirements, schools and school districts	1362
--	------

DEALERS

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Securities, registration fees	755
Snowmobiles, registration	356
Vehicles, this index	

DEATH

Coroners, powers and duties	602
Counties of second class	728

DEATH—Cont'd

Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation,
 acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage,
 injury or death 507
 Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability 113
 Limitation of criminal prosecutions, vehicle violations resulting in death or
 personal injury 113
 Missing children, access to CLEAN files to identify unidentified deceased
 child 6
 Veterans, memorial certificates, issuance to next-of-kin, counties of second
 class 519

DEATH SENTENCE

Lethal injections, method of execution 572

DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

Unlawful collection agency practices 1451

DEBTS

Indebtedness, generally, this index

DECALS

All-terrain vehicles 356
 Snowmobiles 356

DECEDENTS ESTATES

Clerks of orphans' courts, fees, counties of second through eighth classes 372
 Registers of wills, fees, counties of second through eighth classes 355

DECREES

Judgments and Decrees, generally, this index

DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES

Armories, disposition of proceeds 430
 Commonwealth realty
 Cambria Township, Cambria County, Department of General Services 124
 Canaan Township, Wayne County, Department of General Services 565
 Chester, Delaware County, State Armory Board 667
 Collier Township, Allegheny County, Department of Public Welfare 544
 Conewango Township, Warren County, Department of General Services ... 565
 Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County, Department of Corrections 667
 Indiana Township, Allegheny County, Department of Transportation 667
 Kingston Township, Luzerne County, Department of Transportation 667
 Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County, Department of Corrections .. 85
 Middletown Township, Delaware County, Department of Transportation .. 667
 Penn Township, Snyder County, Department of Agriculture 126, 565
 Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Department of Public Welfare 85
 Plains Township, Luzerne County, Department of General Services 544
 Union Township, Bedford County, Department of Environmental
 Resources 667
 West Goshen Township, Chester County, State System of Higher Education
 618
 White Township, Indiana County, Department of Transportation 630
 State System of Higher Education, procedure 424

DEER

Game and Wildlife, generally, this index

DEFAULT CHARGES

Commercial motor vehicles, installment sales contract payments and rates 110

DELAWARE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyances	
Chester, State Armory Board	667
Middletown Township, Department of Transportation	667
Veterans Memorial Highway, Interstate 476, official designation	334

DELAWARE RIVER

Port of Philadelphia, pilotage, rates and fees	232
--	-----

DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY

International trade center, Camden, New Jersey, project authorization	481
Regional intermodal transfer facility, Philadelphia, project authorization	481
Regional port enhancement and development, projects authorization	481

DENTISTS

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352

DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Family Caregiver Support Act, powers and duties	1234
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, powers and duties	499

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Conveyances, Penn Township, Snyder County	126, 565
Dangerous dogs, powers and duties	213
Fees	277
Unincorporated Area Certified Territory Law of 1990, powers and duties	834

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Credit Union Code, powers and duties	834
Fees	277
Mutual savings banks, reorganization as holding companies, regulations	766

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, powers and duties	827
Tax Increment Financing Act, powers and duties	465

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	1472
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, powers and duties	1358
Neighborhood Housing Services Act, powers and duties	421
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties	340
Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys	272

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Capital budget 1990-1991, public improvement projects, Manufacturing Fund	270
Contracts with Federal Government to house inmates	115
Conveyances	
Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County	667
Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County	85
Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution	572
Motivational Boot Camp Act, powers and duties	1391
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, powers and duties	315

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Adult Literacy Education Grant Program, funding priorities and client outreach and referral activities	209
--	-----

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—Cont'd

Colleges and universities, equipment grants 1362
 Early Intervention Services System Act, powers and duties 1372
 English Fluency in Higher Education Act, powers and duties 336
 Fees 277
 Lease, Philadelphia 667
 Private colleges, universities and seminaries, certification and approval of names 834
 Professional employees, disciplinary proceedings and investigations, jurisdiction 122

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Advisory committee, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation 507
 Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 1472
 Cave Protection Act, powers and duties 539
 Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death 507
 Conveyance, Union Township, Bedford County 667
 Fees 277
 Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties 639
 Health and safety, assistance, townships of second class 610
 Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, powers and duties 436
 Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, transfer to Department of Labor and Industry 277
 Reorganization plan 1557
 Railroads, disposition of real property, offer to purchase 600
 Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties 748
 Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272
 Vehicles, loads, transporting waste and food products in same vehicle, forfeiture 69

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 1472
 Capital budget, public improvement projects, prisons, restrictions 277
 Capital Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 488
 Conveyances
 Cambria Township, Cambria County 124
 Canaan Township, Wayne County 565
 Chester, Delaware County, State Armory Board 667
 Collier Township, Allegheny County, Department of Public Welfare 544
 Conewango Township, Warren County 565
 Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County, Department of Corrections 667
 Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County, Department of Corrections... 85
 Penn Township, Snyder County, Department of Agriculture 126, 565
 Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Department of Public Welfare 85
 Plains Township, Luzerne County 544
 Union Township, Bedford County, Department of Environmental Resources 667
 West Goshen Township, Chester County, State System of Higher Education 618
 White Township, Indiana County, Department of Transportation 630
 Easement, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Department of Public Welfare 85

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Cont'd

Lease, Philadelphia, Department of Education	667
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, powers and duties	315
Schools and school districts, maintenance projects, powers	424
State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal, report to General Assembly	115
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on State property, contracts	415

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Birth certificates	
Missing child notation	433
Recording social security number of parents	433
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, powers and duties	585
County departments of health, grants, amount	717
Early Intervention Services System Act, powers and duties	1372
Fees	277
Generically equivalent drugs, definition and determinations by Secretary of Health	509
Health and safety, assistance, townships of second class	610
Municipal departments or boards of health, grants, amount	717
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, powers and duties	62

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Asbestos Control Advisory Committee, creation, powers and duties	805
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, powers and duties	805
Buildings, architectural drawings and plans, approval and inspection fees	706
Collective bargaining, confidentiality of information disclosed to mediator	172
Dry Cleaning Law, powers and duties	1387
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, transfer from Department of Environmental Resources	277
Reorganization plan	1557
Projectionists, motion pictures, examination and license fees	706
Restrooms in facilities where public congregates, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
Stuffed toys, manufacturing, registration fee	710

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

Conveyance, Chester, Delaware County, State Armory Board	667
Investigation and adjudication of violation of rights of military personnel	700
State Treasury Armory Fund, creation and appropriations	430

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Conveyances	
Collier Township, Allegheny County	544
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County	85
Early Intervention Services System Act, powers and duties	1372
Easement, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County	85
Marriages, license fees, funding domestic violence victims	1471
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, powers and duties	499
Pennsylvania Adoption Cooperative Exchange, creation, powers and duties	1240

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Local option small games of chance, powers and duties	812
---	-----

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE—Cont'd

Personal income tax forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions 277

Realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax 277

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Associations, powers and duties 834

Corporation Bureau Advisory Committee, creation, powers and duties 834

Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment 834

Corporations, powers and duties 834

Fees 277

Partnerships, powers and duties 834

Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, powers and duties 404

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, powers and duties 1200

State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, creation, powers and duties .. 404

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 1472

Capital budget 1982-1983, bridge projects, adding or changing 1095

Capital Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 488

Controlled substance violations, drivers' licenses, suspension, submission of conviction record by clerk of court 747

Conveyances

 Indiana Township, Allegheny County 667

 Kingston Township, Luzerne County 667

 Middletown Township, Delaware County 667

 White Township, Indiana County 630

Fees 277

Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1987-1988, adding or changing projects 75

Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 1399

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation 356

Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired vehicles 83

Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, powers and duties 827

Railroads, disposition of real property, offer to purchase 600

Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties 748

State highway improvements, leveling manhole covers and drains 277

Vehicles, generally, this index

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on highways, contracts 415

DEPENDENT PERSONS

Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment 1234

DEPOSITS

Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, additional fees and expiration of law 257

DEPUTIES

See specific index heading

DIRECTORS

Business corporations 834

Corporations

 Fiduciary duty and indemnification 834

 Liability 129, 834

DIRECTORS—Cont'd

Standard of care	129
Credit Union Code, enactment	834
Insurance corporations	834
Nonprofit corporations	834

DISABLED PERSONS

Handicapped Persons, generally, this index

DISASTER RELIEF FUND

Transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund	333
--	-----

DISASTER RELIEF REDEMPTION FUND

Transfers from Disaster Relief Fund	333
---	-----

DISASTERS

Disaster Relief Fund, transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund	333
Theft, commission during disaster, penalty	608

DISCLOSURE

Judicial officers and employees, financial disclosure requirements, constitutional amendment	1547
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Sexual assault counselors, confidential communications	737
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
Taxes, confidential information, penalty	1332, 1451

DISCOUNTS

Vehicles, insurance, premiums	11
-------------------------------------	----

DISCRIMINATION

Commercial drivers, refusal to operate unsafe vehicles, employer discrimination prohibited	356
Employees, military membership or duty, prohibition	700
Persons using guide, signal or service dogs	219
Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties	211
State System of Higher Education, nondiscrimination in admissions, employment and contracting	424

DISEASES

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment	1234

DISSOLUTION

Banks, voluntary dissolution, failure to issue certificate of authorization after incorporation	766
Credit Union Code, enactment	834

DISTRESS

National guard and reserve members, stay during military service	700
--	-----

DISTRIBUTION

Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
--	----

DISTRIBUTORS

Alcoholic beverages	
Distributors' licenses, counties, quotas	622
Importing distributors' licenses, counties, quotas	622

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, powers and duties	805
Cave Protection Act, powers and duties	539

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS—Cont'd

Compensation, full-time district attorneys	167
Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages	1394
Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ...	1394
Search warrants, affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558

DISTRICT JUSTICES

Children and minors, summary offenses, notice to parent or guardian	59
Commercial drivers, remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimination	635
Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
Financial disclosure requirements, constitutional amendment	1547
Harboring dangerous dogs, complaint and determination	213
Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Minor Judiciary Education Board, membership	574

DISTRICTS

Schools and School Districts, generally, this index	
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465

DIVISION

Insurance corporations, approval by Insurance Department	834
--	-----

DIVORCE

Complaints, surcharge, deposit into Children's Trust Fund	208
Divorce Code, codification	1240
Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
Proceedings against entireties property	1240

DIVORCE CODE

Codification	1240
--------------------	------

DOCUMENTS

Associations, Department of State, powers and duties	834
Collective bargaining, confidentiality of information disclosed to mediator	172

DOG GUIDES

Guide Dogs, generally, this index	
-----------------------------------	--

DOG WARDENS

Dangerous dogs, powers and duties	213
---	-----

DOGS

Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties	213
Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog	219
Guide dogs for blind, licensing, exemptions, puppies brought into State for training	211
Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties	211

DOMESTIC ANIMALS

Dogs

Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties	213
Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog	219
Guide dogs for blind, licensing, exemptions, puppies brought into State for training	211
Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties	211

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Adoption, Pennsylvania Adoption Cooperative Exchange, creation, powers and duties	1240
Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, codification	1240
Child Protective Services Law, codification	1240
Children and minors	
Attainment of full age	1240
Custody and visitation, court orders, considerations and counseling	230
Paternity	1240
Torts, liability of parents	1240
Contracts	1240
Divorce	
Complaints, surcharge, deposit into Children's Trust Fund	208
Proceedings against entireties property	1240
Divorce Code, codification	1240
Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
Husband and wife	
Alienation of affections, abolition of action	1240
Breach of promise to marry, abolition of action	1240
Liability for debts contracted before marriage	1240
Loans between spouses	1240
Proceedings in case of debts contracted for necessities	1240
Right to separate earnings	1240
Marriage Law, codification	1240
Marriages, license fees, funding domestic violence victims	1471
Property	1240
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Support, proceedings against entireties property	1240
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CODE	
Enactment	1240
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS	
Marriages, licenses, fees for funding	1471
DOMICILE AND RESIDENCE	
Commissioners, requirements, townships of first class	744
Supervisors, requirements, townships of second class	610
DONATIONS	
Gifts and Donations, generally, this index	
DRAINS	
State highways, improvements, leveling manhole covers and drains	277
DRIVER IMPROVEMENT COURSES	
Vehicles, insurance, discounts	11
DRIVERS' LICENSES	
Vehicles, this index	
DRIVEWAYS	
Private roads and driveways, trespass by motor vehicle	312
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	
Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index	

DRUGS AND MEDICINE

Controlled Substances, generally, this index
 Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution 572
 Generically equivalent drugs, definition and determinations by Secretary of Health 509

DRY CLEANING LAW

Enactment 1387

EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES SYSTEM ACT

Enactment 1372

EARNED INCOME TAXES

Penalties for nonpayment, first class A school districts 105
 Review of action of treasurer, first class A school districts 105

EARNINGS

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

EASEMENTS

See also Rights-of-Way, generally, this index
 Agricultural conservation easements
 Definition 242
 State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, guidelines, conflict of interest and allocation of funds 242
 Commonwealth realty
 Indiana Township, Allegheny County, Department of Transportation 667
 Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Department of Public Welfare 85
 Rails to Trails Act, enactment 748

EAVESDROPPING

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance, generally, this index

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties 824
 Milrite Council, termination date extended 240

EDUCATION

Adult Literacy Education Grant Program, funding priorities and client outreach and referral activities 209
 Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment 805
 Colleges and Universities, generally, this index
 Constables 574
 Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs 697
 National guard and reserve members, leaves of absence 700
 Private driver education or training school, type of equipment to be used 573
 Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation 782
 Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation 782
 Real estate brokers and salespersons, continuing education 338
 Schools and School Districts, generally, this index
 Training, generally, this index

EIGHTY-EIGHTH INFANTRY DIVISION HIGHWAY

S.R.88, Allegheny and Washington Counties, official designation 228

ELDERLY PERSONS

Older Persons, generally, this index

ELECTIONS	
Absentee voter ballots	
Delivering or mailing	681
Expenses of counties, amount of reimbursement by State	681
Special write-in ballots, printing and use	681
Children and minors, accompanying parent into polling place or voting booth	681
Local option small games of chance, resubmission of question	449
Nomination petitions, filing fee, cities of third class	681
Primary elections	
Held May 10, 1994	534
Notice, counties of second class	681
Secretary of the Commonwealth, notice to counties of candidates and questions	681
Qualified absentee electors, definition	681
Voting machines, ballot labels, color schemes permitted	681
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE LAW of 1990	
Generally	834
ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS	
Obligations due State, method of payment, regulations, State Treasurer and Secretary of Revenue	542
State tax refunds, method of payment, selection, State Treasurer, Secretary of Revenue and Secretary of the Budget	542
ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE	
Wiretapping and <i>Electronic Surveillance</i> , generally, this index	
ELK	
Game and Wildlife, generally, this index	
ELLIS R. WEICHT BRIDGE	
S.R. 1029, Everett Borough, Bedford County, official designation	373
EMBLEMS	
Badges, Emblems and Insignia, generally, this index	
State Emblems and Symbols, generally, this index	
EMERGENCIES	
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	340
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, generally, this index	
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL	
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council, generally, this index	
EMERGENCY VEHICLES	
Definition	69
EMPLOYEES	
Commercial drivers	
Refusal to operate unsafe vehicles, employer discrimination prohibited	356
Remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimination	635
Corporations, liability	834

EMPLOYEES—Cont'd

Crimes
 Conviction, employment prohibited, schools and school districts 1362
 Temporary employment, criminal background check waived, schools and school districts 1362
 Discrimination, military membership or duty, prohibition 700
 Ineligibility of elected officials, boroughs 82
 Leaves of absence, national guard or reserve members 700
 Personnel files, inspection by designated agent 596
 Registered corporations, severance compensation for employees terminated after control-share acquisition 129

EMPLOYERS

Commercial drivers, duties 173

EMPLOYMENT

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

ENCUMBRANCES

Liens and Encumbrances, generally, this index

ENFORCEMENT OF LAW

Vehicles, agreements, powers of Department of Transportation 173

ENGINEERING SCHOOL EQUIPMENT ACT

Extending expiration date 332
 Reenactment and amendment 712

ENGINEERS AND ENGINEERING

Engineering School Equipment Act
 Extending expiration date 332
 Reenactment and amendment 712
 Licensing, registration and regulation 782
 State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, name change, composition, powers and duties 782

ENGLISH FLUENCY IN HIGHER EDUCATION ACT

Enactment 336

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, powers and duties 436
 Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties 748
 Vehicles, loads, transporting waste and food products in same vehicle, regulations 69

EQUIPMENT

Machinery and Equipment, generally, this index

ESTATES

Decedents Estates, generally, this index

ETHNIC INTIMIDATION

Personal injuries, action for injunction or damages 1394

EVERETT BOROUGH, BEDFORD COUNTY

Ellis R. Weicht Bridge, S.R. 1029, official designation 373

EVICION

National guard and reserve members, stay during military service 700

EXAMINATIONS AND EXAMINERS

Constables 574

EXAMINATIONS AND EXAMINERS—Cont'd

Coroners, powers and duties	602
Counties of second class	728
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, hearing examiners, abolishment	622
Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation	782
Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation	782

EXCHANGES

Pennsylvania Adoption Cooperative Exchange, creation, powers and duties ...	1240
---	------

EXECUTION

Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution	572
Judgments, exemptions, retirement and annuity funds	531
Uniform Foreign Money Judgment Recognition Act, enactment	559

EXEMPTIONS

Dogs, licensing, guide dogs for blind brought into State for training	211
Handicapped persons, minimum wage	348
Judgments, execution, retirement and annuity funds	531
Motor carrier employees, overtime, minimum wage	348
Municipalities, waste disposal, land application of sewage sludge, bond	450
Municipality authorities, waste disposal, land application of sewage sludge, bond	450
Vehicles	
Registration, fees, nonprofit organizations	370
Window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons, certi- ficates of exemption	556

EXERCISE

Prisoners, minimum requirements	617
---------------------------------------	-----

EXHIBITIONS AND EXHIBITORS

Sexual materials and performances, definition and penalties	1332
---	------

EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES

Absentee voter ballots, expenses of counties, amount of reimbursement by State	681
Constables, traveling expenses	574
County officer associations, annual meetings, reimbursement of expenses, counties of second class	519
Game and wildlife, deterrent fences, materials, construction and reimburse- ment	687
Interagency Coordinating Council, Early Intervention Services System Act	1372
Port of Pittsburgh Commission, members	827
Public utilities, water or sewer service, assessment of regulatory expenses	241
State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, members	404

EXPORTS AND IMPORTS

Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties	824
---	-----

FAMILY CAREGIVER SUPPORT ACT

Enactment	1234
-----------------	------

FARM VEHICLES

Rotating beacons and flashers at night	266
--	-----

FARMS AND FARMING

Agriculture, generally, this index

FAYETTE COUNTY

James J. Manderino Memorial Highway, P.R.43, official designation	235
---	-----

FEDERAL FUNDS

Interstate highways, construction, debt authorization to finance federal share,
inclusion in capital budget 271
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Department of Corrections, contracts to house inmates in federal facilities 115

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

Banks, membership and share acquisition, authorization 766

FEES

Alcoholic beverages
Extended hours food license 622
Restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, licenses, fee and bond 224
All-terrain vehicles, disposition 356
Antlerless deer licenses, allocation of fees 687
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment 805
Attorneys
Actions on insurance policies, award of interest, damages and attorney fees 11
Certification of pleadings, motions and other papers, violations, award 11
Buildings, architectural drawings and plans, approval and inspection 706
Certificates of title, application accompanied by fee and tax 173
Clerks of orphans' courts, counties of second through eighth classes 372
Constables 574
Coroners 602
Counties of second class 728
Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment 834
Courts, generally, this index
Crimes, judgment, entry, priority and duration 726
Department of Agriculture 277
Department of Banking 277
Department of Education 277
Department of Environmental Resources 277
Department of Health 277
Department of State 277
Department of Transportation 277
Dogs
Dangerous dogs, registration 213
Licensing, exemptions, guide dogs for blind brought into State for training . 211
Dry Cleaning Law, enactment 1387
Elections, nomination petitions, filing fee, cities of third class 681
Fire marshals, copies of records of fires, counties of second class 519
Fishing, permits, salmon and trout 724
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment 639
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352
Impact fee advisory committees, creation, powers and duties, municipalities .. 1343
Insurance Department 277
Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, deposits, additional fees and expi-
ration of law 257
Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transporta-
tion capital improvements, imposition 1343
Landowners hunting licenses, issuance and fee 687
Local option small games of chance, licenses and permits 812
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment 436

FEES—Cont'd

Marriage Law, codification	1240
Marriage licenses, funding domestic violence victims	1471
Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau	11
Municipality authorities, water or sewer systems, powers	1227
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board	277
Pennsylvania Securities Commission	277
Pennsylvania State Police	277
Port of Philadelphia, pilotage	232
Projectionists, motion pictures, examination and license	706
Prothonotaries, counties of second class	1385
Public records, copying, counties of second class	519
Public Utility Commission, fees charged public utilities for testing instruments	104
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment	404
Registers of wills, counties of second through eighth classes	355
Securities	
Registrations	755
Sales, filing	755
Snowmobiles, disposition	356
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
Stuffed toys, manufacturing, registration	710
Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class	93
Unified judicial system, deposit in State Treasury, constitutional amendment ..	1547
Vehicles, this index	

FELONIES

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index	
Fines and Penalties, generally, this index	

FICTITIOUS NAMES

Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment	834
Prothonotaries, fees, counties of second class	1385
Registration, prohibited terms	834

FILES AND FILING

Employee personnel files, inspection by designated agent	596
--	-----

FINANCE CHARGES

Commercial motor vehicles, installment sales contract payments and rates	110
--	-----

FINANCIAL AFFAIRS

Unified judicial system, audit, constitutional amendment	1547
--	------

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Vehicles, this index

FINES AND PENALTIES

Aggravated indecent assault	6
Alcoholic beverages	
Extended hours food license violations	622
Patrons on premises beyond permitted hours	622
Storage, consumption or sale on unlicensed business premises	1451
All-terrain vehicles	
Disposition	356
Registration, violations	356
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, violation	805
Assault	
Aggravated indecent assault	6

FINES AND PENALTIES—Cont'd

Indecent assault	6
Sports official	54
Buildings, regulations, violations	706
Burglary	1196
Campground membership brokers and salespersons, violations	304
Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties	824
Cave Protection Act, violation	539
Cemetery brokers and salespersons, violations	246
Certification of pleadings, motions and other papers, violations	11
Concealment of whereabouts of child	6
Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding violations	
Boroughs	383
Counties	379
Housing authorities	569
Incorporated towns	392
Municipalities	
Flood control projects	402
Joint purchases	400
Municipality authorities	535
Parking authorities	395
Political subdivisions, joint purchases	398
Public auditorium authorities	376
Townships of first class	389
Townships of second class	386
Controlled substances	
Marijuana, method of weighing	1451
Trafficking	1451
Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution	572
Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog	219
Dry Cleaning Law, violation	1387
Earned income taxes, penalties for nonpayment, first class A school districts ..	105
English Fluency in Higher Education Act, violation	336
Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages, vio-	
lation of orders	1394
Family Caregiver Support Act, violation	1234
Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment	219
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, violation	639
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, violation	352
Indecent assault	6
Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages,	
violation of orders	1394
Insurance fraud	11, 1451
Intermediate punishment	
Adoption of guidelines by Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing	1196
County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment	799
Sentencing requirements	1196
Judgments, entry, priority and duration	726
Local option small games of chance, violations	812
Luring child into motor vehicle	6
Motivational Boot Camp Act, violation	1391
Motor carrier road tax, identification markers, violations	173
Motor vehicle insurance fraud	11, 1451
Antifraud plans, violations	11

FINES AND PENALTIES—Cont'd

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, violations	356
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, violation	62
Obscenity	1332
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, violation	499
Patronizing prostitutes	6
Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service	211
Private colleges, universities and seminaries, violations	834
Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation, violations	782
Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation, violations ..	782
Protection from Abuse Act, violation	454, 1240
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, violation	340
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, violation	404
Real estate brokers and salespersons, violations	246, 304
Retail theft, action for restitution, damages and civil penalties	563
Rubbish, scattering	219
Securities, investment advisors, violations	755
Sexual materials and performances	1332
Snowmobiles	
Disposition	356
Registration, violations	356
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, violation	1200
Sports officials, assault	54
Stuffed toys, manufacturing, violations	710
Taxes, confidential information, disclosure	1332, 1451
Taxicabs, regulation, violations, cities of first class	93
Theft, commission during disaster	608
Tickets, admissions, amusements, sales and resales, violations	263
Time-share brokers and salespersons, violations	304
Tobacco, sale or furnishing to minor	54
Unlawful collection agency practices	1451
Vehicles, this index	

FIRE COMMISSIONER

Pennsylvania State Fire Commissioner, generally, this index

FIRE INSURANCE

Foreign fire insurance tax moneys, allocation to municipalities
 505 |

FIRE MARSHALS

Assistants, appointment, counties of second class
 519 |

Fees for copies of records of fires, counties of second class
 519 |

FIREARMS

Constables, powers and duties
 574 |

Lethal weapons training, waiver for police receiving equivalent training
 112 |

FIREFIGHTERS AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment
 679 |

Foreign fire insurance tax moneys, allocation to municipalities
 505 |

Volunteer organizations

 Fire protection on State property and highways
 415 |

 State aid, loans, amount, term and referendum
 415 |

FIREFIGHTERS' MEMORIAL FLAG

Establishment
 679 |

FIRST CLASS CITIES

Cities of First Class, generally, this index

FIRST CLASS CITY TAXICAB REGULATORY FUND

Appropriation and limitation on use of moneys 241
 Creation 93

FIRST CLASS TOWNSHIPS

Townships of First Class, generally, this index

FISH AND FISHING

Salmon, permits, fees 724
 Trout, permits, fees 724

FISH COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Fish Commission, generally, this index

FISH FUND

Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment 73
 Fish Fund Hatchery Improvement Capital Budget Act for 1990-1991, enactment 632

FISH FUND HATCHERY IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL BUDGET ACT FOR 1990-1991

Enactment 632

FLAGS

Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment 679
 Official POW-MIA flag, display
 Boroughs 383
 Counties 379
 Townships of first class 389
 Townships of second class 386

FLIGHT

Avoidance of apprehension, trial or punishment 219

FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment 1472
 Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements, municipalities 402

FLOODS AND FLOOD CONTROL

Disaster Relief Fund, transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund 333

FOOD AND FOOD PRODUCTS

Donated products, immunity from civil or criminal liability 113
 Injuries to persons picking or purchasing products at farms, immunity of owner or tenant 464
 Privately owned public golf courses, contracts to provide food service or sell liquor or malt and brewed beverages 622
 Vehicles, loads, transporting waste and food products in same vehicle 69

FOREIGN CORPORATIONS

Corporations, generally, this index

FOREIGN COUNTRIES

Drivers' licenses, nonresident commercial drivers, license from country of residence 173
 Uniform Foreign Money Judgment Recognition Act, enactment 559

FOREIGN FIRE INSURANCE TAX

Allocation to municipalities 505

FOREIGN STATES	
Savings banks, reciprocal interstate operations	766
FOREIGN THRIFT INSTITUTIONS	
Savings banks, merger or consolidation with	766
FORESTS	
State Game Lands, generally, this index	
FORFEITURES	
Vehicles	
Loads, transporting waste and food products in same vehicle	69
Scattering rubbish, vehicles and equipment	219
FORMS	
State personal income tax, return forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277
FOURTH CLASS COUNTIES	
Counties of Fourth Class, generally, this index	
FOXES	
Game and Wildlife, generally this index	
FRANKLIN INSTITUTE OF PHILADELPHIA	
Bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott, appropriation for educational and employment training programs	697
FRAUD	
Insurance	11, 1451
Motor vehicle insurance fraud	11, 1451
Antifraud plans	11
Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau, designation, powers and duties	11
Racketeering activities, motor vehicle insurance fraud	11
Tobacco, sale or furnishing to minor, penalty	54
Vehicle identification numbers	
Removal or falsification	56
Replacement of removed or falsified number	56
FUNDRAISING	
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
FUNDS	
Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment	73
Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties	824
Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund, transfers from Workers' Compensation Security Fund	
Compensation Security Fund	312
Children's Trust Fund, divorce complaints, surcharge, deposit into fund	208
Disaster Relief Fund, transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund	333
Disaster Relief Redemption Fund, transfers from Disaster Relief Fund	333
First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund	
Appropriation and limitation on use of moneys	241
Creation	93
Fish Fund Hatchery Improvement Capital Budget Act for 1990-1991, enactment	632
Game Fund, antlerless deer licenses, allocation of fees	687
Game Fund Capital Budget Act for 1989-1990, enactment	10
Hazardous Material Response Fund, creation	639
Local Criminal Justice Sinking Fund, creation	315

FUNDS—Cont'd

Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund, creation	1358
Manufacturing Fund, capital budget 1990-1991, public improvement projects, Department of Corrections	270
Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Port of Pittsburgh Development Fund, creation	827
Regional Facility Siting Fund, creation	436
State Treasury Armory Fund, creation	430
State Workmen's Insurance Fund, actuarial studies, records and use and appropriation of moneys	298
Workers' Compensation Security Fund, transfers to Catastrophic Loss Bene- fits Continuation Fund	312

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment	350
Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	1472

FURTAKING

Game and Wildlife, generally, this index

GAA AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1990

Enactment	834
-----------------	-----

GAMBLING

Liquor licenses, restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, fee and bond .	224
Local option small games of chance	
Advertising	812
Eligible organizations and games	812
Licensing, fees, location and regulation	812
Municipalities, definition	449
Permit and prize limitations	812
Resubmission of question	449

GAME AND WILDLIFE

Antlerless deer licenses, allocation of fees	687
Bears, nonresidents, licenses, limitation on number	687
Deterrent fences, materials, construction and reimbursement	687
Foxes, hunting on Sunday	724
Game Commission officers, crimes, arrest, warrant and subpoena powers	724
Issuing agents, hunting and furtaker licenses, fees	687
Landowners hunting licenses, issuance and fee	687
Regulated hunting grounds, licenses	687
Small game, nonresidents, licenses, duration	687
State game lands	
Counties, regulation prohibited	687
Municipalities, regulation prohibited	687

GAME COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Game Commission, generally, this index

GAME FUND

Antlerless deer licenses, allocation of fees	687
Game Fund Capital Budget Act for 1989-1990, enactment	10

GAME FUND CAPITAL BUDGET FOR 1989-1990

Enactment	10
-----------------	----

GAME LANDS

State Game Lands, generally, this index

GAMES OF CHANCE

Local option small games of chance

Advertising	812
Eligible organizations and games	812
Licensing, fees, location and regulation	812
Municipalities, definition	449
Permit and prize limitations	812
Resubmission of question	449

GARAGES

Vehicles

Inspections

Premises and records of sales	2
Proof of insurance and records	266
Repairs, examination by insurance adjusters	11

GARBAGE AND REFUSE

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

House of Representatives

Lapsing of prior funds	277
Speaker, Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties	748
Retirement and pensions, election as involuntary withdrawal, counties	551
Senate, President pro tempore, Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal, report by Secretary of General Services	115
State System of Higher Education, real property, procedure for disposition, resolution	424
Unified judicial system, budget, annual submission to Governor and General Assembly, constitutional amendment	1547

GENERAL COUNSEL

Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615

GENERALLY EQUIVALENT DRUGS

Definition and determinations by Secretary of Health	509
--	-----

GIFTS AND DONATIONS

Anatomical gifts, coroners, powers and duties	602
Counties of second class	728
Food and food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability	113

GOLF COURSES

Privately owned public golf courses, contracts to provide food service or sell liquor or malt and brewed beverages	622
---	-----

GOVERNOR

Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund, transfers from Workers' Compensation Security Fund	312
Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
Unified judicial system, budget, annual submission to Governor and General Assembly, constitutional amendment	1547

GRANTS

Adult Literacy Education Grant Program, funding priorities and client outreach and referral activities 209

Colleges and universities, equipment, Department of Education 1362

County departments of health, amount, Department of Health 717

Engineering School Equipment Act

 Expiration date extended 332

 Reenactment and amendment 712

Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment 639

Municipal departments or boards of health, amount, Department of Health ... 717

Neighborhood Housing Services Act, enactment 421

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State aid, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272

GROCERY PRODUCTS

Food and Food Products, generally, this index

GUARD

National Guard, generally, this index

GUARDIAN AND WARD

Children and minors, summary offenses, notice to parent or guardian 59

GUIDE DOGS

Blind persons, licensing, exemptions, puppies brought into State for training .. 211

Discrimination of person using, penalty 219

GUIDELINES

Intermediate punishment, adoption by Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing 1196

GYMNASIUMS

Buildings, location 706

HANDICAPPED PERSONS

Dogs

 Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog 219

 Licensing, exemptions, guide dogs for blind brought into State for training . 211

Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment 1372

Minimum wage, exemption 348

Vehicles

 Parking, statements by handicapped persons and severely disabled veterans to violators of spaces 370

 Registration, nonprofit organizations, exemption 370

 Registration plates and placards, certification by physician 432

Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits 374

HARBORS

Ports and Harbors, generally, this index

HARNESS RACING

Liquor licenses, restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, fee and bond . 224

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL EMERGENCY PLANNING AND RESPONSE ACT

Enactment 639

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL EMERGENCY PLANNING AND RESPONSE ADVISORY COMMITTEE	
Creation, powers and duties	639
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE ACCOUNTS	
Creation, counties	639
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RESPONSE FUND	
Creation	639
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RESPONSE TEAMS	
Volunteers, workers' compensation, coverage	677
HAZARDOUS WASTE	
Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index	
HEALTH AND SAFETY	
Commercial drivers, refusal to operate unsafe vehicles, employer discrimina- tion prohibited	356
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	340
Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Act, expiration date extended	487
HEALTH CARE PRACTITIONERS MEDICARE FEE CONTROL ACT	
Enactment	352
HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
HEALTH OFFICERS	
Appointment, powers and duties, townships of second class	610
HEARING EXAMINERS	
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, abolishment	622
HEARINGS	
Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment	1547
Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, enactment	11
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, parole hearings, notice to victim or family	476
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Vehicles, registration	
Plates	
Revocation, dealers and manufacturers	356
Suspension, dealers and manufacturers	356
Suspension	356
HEAT AND HEATING SYSTEMS	
State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal	115
HERBICIDES	
Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits	374
HIGHER EDUCATION	
Colleges and Universities, generally, this index	
State System of Higher Education, generally, this index	

HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 350
 Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1987-1988, adding or
 changing projects 75
 Highway Supplement to the Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 1399

HIGHWAY SUPPLEMENT TO THE CAPITAL BUDGET ACT OF 1987-1988

Adding or changing projects 75

HIGHWAY SUPPLEMENT TO THE CAPITAL BUDGET ACT OF 1990-1991

Enactment 1399

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS

See also Streets and Alleys, generally, this index

Bridges, generally, this index

Contracts, construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial
 security requirements 694
 Department of Transportation, volunteer fire companies, ambulance services
 and rescue squads, fire protection on highways, contracts 415
 Improvements, leveling manhole covers and drains 277
 Interstate highways, construction, debt authorization to finance federal share,
 inclusion in capital budget 271
 James E. Ross Highway, S.R.60, Beaver Falls to New Castle, Beaver County,
 official designation 532
 James J. Manderino Memorial Highway, P.R.43, Allegheny, Fayette and
 Washington Counties, official designation 235
 Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, interchanges, construction
 New Cumberland Army Depot 517
 Northeast extension, S.R.903, Carbon County 517
 Private roads and driveways, trespass by motor vehicle 312
 Veterans Memorial Highway, Interstate 476, Delaware and Montgomery
 Counties, official designation 334
 88th Infantry Division Highway, S.R.88, Allegheny and Washington Coun-
 ties, official designation 228

HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, generally, this index

HIV

Human Immunodeficiency Virus, generally, this index

HOLDING COMPANIES

Mutual savings banks, reorganization as holding companies 766

HOLIDAYS AND OBSERVANCES

Banks, conducting activities or business on Sunday 766

HOME CARE

Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment 1234

HOMICIDE

Limitation of criminal prosecutions, vehicle violations resulting in death or
 personal injury 113

HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP, HUNTINGDON COUNTY

Kenneth Clapper Bridge, S.R.913, official designation 118

HORSE RACING	
Liquor licenses, restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, fee and bond .	224
HOSPITALS	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
HOTELS AND MOTELS	
Taxes, room rentals, rate and distribution, counties of second class	728
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	
General Assembly, generally, this index	
HOUSES AND HOUSING	
Neighborhood Housing Services Act, enactment	421
HOUSING AUTHORITIES	
Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements	67, 569
HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
HUNTING	
Game and Wildlife, generally, this index	
HUNTINGDON BOROUGH, HUNTINGDON COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Corrections	667
HUNTINGDON COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Huntingdon Borough, Department of Corrections	667
Kenneth Clapper Bridge, S.R.913, Hopewell Township, official designation ..	118
HUSBAND AND WIFE	
Alienation of affections, abolition of action	1240
Breach of promise to marry, abolition of action	1240
Divorce Code, codification	1240
Liability for debts contracted before marriage	1240
Loans between spouses	1240
Marriage Law, codification	1240
Proceedings in case of debts contracted for necessaries	1240
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Right to separate earnings	1240
IDENTIFICATION CARDS	
Vehicles, financial responsibility, proof	11
IDENTIFICATION MARKERS	
Motor carrier road tax, issuance	173
IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS	
Vehicles	
Out-of-state vehicles, certificates of title, applications accompanied by vehicle identification numbers	1
Removal or falsification	56
Replacement of removed or falsified number	56
ILLNESS	
Sickness or Illness, generally, this index	
IMMUNITIES	
Privileges and Immunities, generally, this index	

IMPACT FEE ADVISORY COMMITTEES	
Creation, powers and duties, municipalities	1343
IMPACT FEES	
Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transportation capital improvements, imposition	1343
IMPLEMENTS OF HUSBANDRY	
Rotating beacons and flashers at night	266
IMPORTS	
Exports and Imports, generally, this index	
IMPRISONMENT	
Fines and Penalties, generally, this index	
IMPROVEMENTS	
Construction and Maintenance, generally, this index	
INCOME	
Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index	
INCOME TAXES	
Penalties for nonpayment, first class A school districts	105
Review of action of treasurer, first class A school districts	105
State personal income tax, return forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277
INCOMPATIBLE OFFICES	
Employees, ineligibility of elected officials, boroughs	82
INCORPORATED TOWNS	
Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements	392
Shade tree commissions, membership	121
INDEBTEDNESS	
Banks, maximum amount of outstanding liabilities	766
Capital Budget, generally, this index	
Husband and wife	
Liability for debts contracted before marriage	1240
Proceedings in case of debts contracted for necessities	1240
Political subdivisions	
Funding reserve or arrangement relating to self-insurance	169
Small borrowings for capital purposes	169
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment	315
Unlawful collection agency practices	1451
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, State aid, loans, referendum, additional indebtedness	415
INDECENT ASSAULT	
Generally	6
Aggravated indecent assault	6
INDEMNITY AND INDEMNIFICATION	
Corporations, directors and officers	834
Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death	507

INDIANA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, White Township, Department of Transportation 630

INDIANA TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation 667

INDIGENT PERSONS

Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment 1362

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES

Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment 465

INDUSTRIAL BOARD

Dry Cleaning Law, powers and duties 1387

INFANTS

Children and Minors, generally, this index

INFIRM PERSONS

Vehicles, registration, nonprofit organizations, exemption 370

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM

Local option small games of chance, resubmission of question 449

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

Taxes, ambulance and rescue squads, support, rate

 Boroughs 739

 Townships of first class 744

 Townships of second class 610

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, State aid, loans, additional indebtedness 415

INJUNCTIONS

Cave Protection Act, violation 539

Ethnic intimidation, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages 1394

Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ... 1394

Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, violation 499

Philadelphia Municipal Court, jurisdiction, actions to enjoin nuisances 454, 574

Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation, violations 782

Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation, violations . 782

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, violation 1200

INJURIES

Personal Injuries, generally, this index

INMATES

Convicts and Prisoners, generally, this index

INQUESTS

Coroners, powers and duties 602

 Counties of second class 728

INSIGNIA

Badges, Emblems and Insignia, generally, this index

INSPECTIONS AND INSPECTORS

Dry Cleaning Law, enactment 1387

Employee personnel files, inspection by designated agent 596

Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment 639

Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment 499

INSPECTIONS AND INSPECTORS—Cont'd

Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales 2

Vehicles

 Proof of financial responsibility 11

 Proof of insurance and records 266

 Time requirements for new vehicles 11

INSTALLMENT SALES

Commercial motor vehicles, installment sales contract payments and rates 110

INSTITUTIONAL VANDALISM

Personal injuries, action for injunction or damages 1394

INSTITUTIONS

Penal and Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

INSURANCE AND INSURANCE COMPANIES

Actions on insurance policies, award of interest, damages and attorney fees ... 11

Agents and brokers, random field surveys by Insurance Department 11

Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties 213

Financial responsibility. Vehicles, this index

Foreign fire insurance tax moneys, allocation to municipalities 505

Fraud 11, 1451

Group life insurance, Adjutant General, approve issuance to association of national guard members 700

Insurance corporations 834

 Certification and regulation 834

 Officers, directors and shareholders 834

 Powers, duties and safeguards 834

Motor vehicle insurance fraud 11, 1451

 Antifraud plans 11

Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau, designation, powers and duties 11

Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, enactment 11

Municipality authorities, financing for insurance reserves, powers 236

Political subdivisions, funding reserve or arrangement relating to self-insurance 169

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

Racketeering activities, motor vehicle insurance fraud 11

Rental vehicles, notice of collision coverage 266

Vehicles, this index

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund, transfers from Workers' Compensation Security Fund 312

Motor vehicle insurance, antifraud plans, powers and duties 11

Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, powers and duties 11

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Agents and brokers, random field surveys 11

Fees 277

Insurance corporations, certification and regulation 834

Vehicle insurers, market studies 11

INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX

Returns, additional assessment for late filings, counties of second class A 162

INTERAGENCY COORDINATING COUNCIL

Early Intervention Services System Act, creation, powers and duties 1372

INTERCEPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance, generally, this index

INTEREST

Actions on insurance policies, award of interest, damages and attorney fees ... 11

Finance Charges, generally, this index

INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION

Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements

Municipalities, joint purchases 400

Political subdivisions, joint purchases 398

INTERMEDIATE PUNISHMENT

Adoption of guidelines by Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing 1196

County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment 799

Sentencing requirements 1196

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER

Delaware River Port Authority, Camden, New Jersey, project authorization .. 481

INTERSTATE BANKING

Savings banks, reciprocal interstate operations 766

INTERSTATE COMPACTS

Delaware River Port Authority

International trade center, Camden, New Jersey, project authorization 481

Regional intermodal transfer facility, Philadelphia, project authorization ... 481

Regional port enhancement and development, projects authorization 481

INTERSTATE HIGHWAYS

Highways and Roads, generally, this index

INVESTIGATIONS AND INVESTIGATORS

Coroners, powers and duties 602

Counties of second class 728

Department of Military Affairs, investigation and adjudication of violation of rights of military personnel 700

Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1547

Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment 436

Professional employees, disciplinary proceedings and investigations, jurisdiction of Secretary of Education 122

Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation 782

Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation 782

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment 1200

INVESTMENT ADVISORS

Securities, employment of associated persons, registration fees and duties 755

INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT COMPANIES

Savings banks, authorized investments 766

JAILS AND PRISONS

Counties

Persons incarcerated during short periods each week, collecting confinement costs 335

Temporary release for employment, gender changes 335

Exercise of prisoners, minimum requirements 617

Official Visitation of Prisons Act, enactment 615

Penal and Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

JAMES E. ROSS HIGHWAY

S.R.60, Beaver Falls to New Castle, Beaver County, official designation 532

JAMES J. MANDERINO MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

P.R.43, Allegheny, Fayette and Washington Counties, official designation 235

JOHN SCOTT

Commonwealth Community Foundations, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for local perpetual trust funds 697

Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs 697

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

Constitutional Amendments, generally, this index

JUDGES

See also Courts, generally, this index

Common pleas courts, additional 619

Court of Judicial Discipline, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1547

Financial disclosure requirements, constitutional amendment 1547

Judicial Conduct Board, creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1547

Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers 615

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, administrative law judges, powers and duties 622

JUDGMENTS AND DECREES

Costs, crimes, entry, priority and duration 726

Execution, exemptions, retirement and annuity funds 531

Fees, crimes, entry, priority and duration 726

Fines and penalties, entry, priority and duration 726

Municipal claims, liens, docketing by prothonotary prerequisite to becoming judgment, cities of first class 1092

Reparations, crimes, entry, priority and duration 726

Restitution, crimes, entry, priority and duration 726

Uniform Foreign Money Judgment Recognition Act, enactment 559

JUDICIAL COMPUTER SYSTEM AUGMENTATION ACCOUNT

Deposits, additional fees and expiration of law 257

JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

Creation, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1547

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS

Judges, additional 619

JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

JUNK AND JUNKYARDS

Destroyed or junked vehicles, application for certificate of junk 56

Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales 2

JURIES AND JURORS

Coroners, powers and duties 602

Counties of second class 728

JURISDICTION

Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, codification 1240

JURISDICTION—Cont'd

Philadelphia Municipal Court, actions to enjoin nuisances	454, 574
Professional employees, disciplinary proceedings and investigations, jurisdiction of Secretary of Education	122
Uniform Foreign Money Judgment Recognition Act, enactment	559

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

District Justices, generally, this index

JUVENILE DELINQUENTS AND DEPENDENTS

Children and Minors, generally, this index

KENNETH CLAPPER BRIDGE

S.R.913, Hopewell Township, county, official designation	118
--	-----

KINGSTON TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation	667
---	-----

LABELS AND LABELING

School buses, temporary exterior labels or stickers	69
---	----

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

Collective Bargaining, generally, this index

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

County prisons, temporary release for employment, gender changes	335
--	-----

Employees, generally, this index

Employers, generally, this index

Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs	697
---	-----

Registered corporations, business combination transactions, labor contracts and remedies	129
--	-----

State System of Higher Education, nondiscrimination in admissions, employment and contracting	424
---	-----

LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, generally, this index

LABOR UNIONS

Collective Bargaining, generally, this index

LAND SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT

Impact fees for offsite public transportation capital improvements, imposition	1343
--	------

LANDLORD AND TENANT

Drugs, illegal use, breach of lease and grounds for removal	1465
---	------

Injuries to persons picking or purchasing products at farms, immunity of owner or tenant	464
--	-----

Leases, generally, this index

Municipality authorities, water or sewer service, owner's liability for tenant's bill	1396
---	------

National guard and reserve members, eviction or distress, stay during military service	700
--	-----

Tenants' rights to cable television	1465
---	------

LANGUAGE

English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment	336
--	-----

LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

See also Police, generally, this index

Missing children

Access to CLEAN files to identify unidentified deceased child	6
---	---

LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES—Cont'd

Reports to Department of Health and school district 433

LAWYERS

Attorneys, generally, this index

LEASES

Armories, disposition of proceeds 430

Commonwealth realty, Philadelphia, Department of Education 667

Drugs, illegal use, breach of lease and grounds for removal 1465

Landlord and Tenant, generally, this index

Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre,
Philadelphia, powers 414

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

State System of Higher Education, powers and duties 424

Time shares, regulation 246, 304

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

National guard and reserve members 700

LEGAL HOLIDAYS

Holidays and Observances, generally, this index

LEGAL NOTICES

Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements

Boroughs 60, 383

Counties 379, 571

Counties of second class 519

Housing authorities 67, 569

Incorporated towns 392

Municipalities

Flood control projects 402

Joint purchases 400

Municipality authorities 535

Parking authorities 395

Political subdivisions, joint purchases 398

Public auditorium authorities 376

Schools and school districts 164

State System of Higher Education 424

Townships of first class 389

Townships of second class 386

Local option small games of chance 812

Primary elections, counties of second class 681

LEGISLATURE

General Assembly, generally, this index

LETHAL INJECTIONS

Death sentence, method of execution 572

LETHAL WEAPONS

Weapons, generally, this index

LIABILITY

Corporations, directors 129, 834

Privileges and Immunities, generally, this index

Securities, investment advisors, violations 755

LIBRARIES

Taxation, establishment or maintenance of local library, amount, boroughs.... 533

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index	
Campground membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation .	304
Cemetery brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation	246
Dogs, exemptions, guide dogs for blind brought into State for training	211
Drivers' licenses. Vehicles, this index	
Fishing, salmon and trout	724
Game and Wildlife, generally, this index	
Local option small games of chance, limitations	812
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Marriage Law, codification	1240
Marriages, fees, funding domestic violence victims	1471
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499
Professional engineers	782
Professional land surveyors	782
Projectionists, motion pictures	706
Real estate brokers and salespersons	
Continuing education	338
Licensing and regulation	246, 304
Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class	93
Time-share brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation	304
Vehicles, generally, this index	

LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

Mortgages, open-end mortgages, securing unpaid balances of advances made after recording	525
Municipal claims	
Docketing by prothonotary prerequisite to becoming judgment, cities of first class	1092
Time lien effected	1092
Security Interests, generally, this index	

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
--	-----

LIGHTS AND LIGHTING

Signs and Signals, generally, this index

LIMITATION OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS

Sexual offenses against minors	1341
Vehicle violations resulting in death or personal injury	113

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

Generally	834
-----------------	-----

LIMOUSINES

Definition	173
Registration	
Fee	173
Plates	173

LIQUOR

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, generally, this index

LITERACY

Adult Literacy Education Grant Program, funding priorities and client outreach and referral activities 209

LITTERING

Scattering rubbish, definition and penalty 219
 Vehicles, loads, loose or baled garbage, securing 69

LOADS AND LOADING

Vehicles
 Loose or baled garbage, securing 69
 Transporting waste and food products in same vehicle 69

LOANS

Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties 824
 Husband and wife, loans between spouses 1240
 Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment 1358
 Mortgages, open-end mortgages, securing unpaid balances of advances made after recording 525
 Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, State aid, amount, term and referendum 415

LOCAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SINKING FUND

Creation 315

LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEES

Creation, powers and duties 639

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

See specific index headings

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL PROJECT LOAN FUND

Creation 1358

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL PROJECT LOAN FUND ACT

Enactment 1358

LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

Municipal codes, distribution, adoption of statement of policy 696

LOCAL OPTION

Small games of chance
 Advertising 812
 Eligible organizations and games 812
 Licensing, fees, location and regulation 812
 Municipalities, definition 449
 Permit and prize limitations 812
 Resubmission of question 449

LOW-INCOME PERSONS

Real property taxes, tax deferrals for older persons 1462
 Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment 1362

LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE

See also Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index
 Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment 436
 Regional Facility Siting Fund, creation 436

LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE DISPOSAL REGIONAL FACILITY ACT

Enactment 436

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP, CUMBERLAND COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Corrections	85
LUZERNE COUNTY	
Berwick-Nescopeck Veterans Memorial Bridge, P.R.93, Nescopeck Borough, official designation	420
Commonwealth realty, conveyances	
Kingston Township, Department of Transportation	667
Plains Township, Department of General Services	544
LYCOMING COUNTY	
Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death	507
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT	
Colleges and universities, equipment grants, Department of Education	1362
Engineering School Equipment Act	
Extending expiration date	332
Reenactment and amendment	712
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment	1358
MAIL AND MAILING	
Absentee voter ballots, delivering or mailing	681
MAINTENANCE	
Construction and Maintenance, generally, this index	
MALT OR BREWED BEVERAGES	
Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index	
MAN-MADE DISASTERS	
Theft, commission during disaster, penalty	608
MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
MANHOLE COVERS	
State highways, improvements, leveling manhole covers and drains	277
MANUFACTURERS AND MANUFACTURING	
Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
Snowmobiles, registration	356
Stuffed toys	
Registration fee	710
Violations, penalty	710
Vehicles, this index	
MANUFACTURING FUND	
Capital budget 1990-1991, public improvement projects, Department of Cor- rections	270
MAPS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS	
Assigned risk plan, vehicles	
Rates	11
Requirements	11
Buildings, architectural drawings and plans, approval and inspection fees	706
County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment	799
Dry Cleaning Law, enactment	1387
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639

MAPS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS—Cont'd

Motor vehicle insurance, antifraud plans 11
 Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment 340
 Rails to Trails Act, enactment 748
 Reorganization Plans, generally, this index

MARRIAGE

Breach of promise to marry, abolition of action 1240
 Domestic Relations Code, enactment 1240
 Licenses, fees, funding domestic violence victims 1471
 Marriage Law, codification 1240

MARRIAGE LAW

Codification 1240

MARRIED PERSONS

Husband and Wife, generally, this index

MARSHALS

Fire Marshals, generally, this index

MASS TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, generally, this index

MAYORS

Absence or vacancy, council vice president to act if office of president vacant, boroughs 739

MEASURES

Weights and Measures, generally, this index

MEASURING APPARATUS

Fees charged public utilities by Public Utility Commission for testing instruments 104

MEDALLIONS

Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class 93

MEDIATION

Collective Bargaining, generally, this index

MEDICAL ADVISORY BOARD

Membership 119

MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment 585
 Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352
 Vehicles, injuries, charges for treatment 11

MEDICARE

Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352

MEETINGS

County officer associations, annual meetings, reimbursement of expenses, counties of second class 519

MEMORIAL CERTIFICATES

Deceased veterans, issuance to next-of-kin, counties of second class 519

MENTALLY DEFICIENT PERSONS

Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment 1372
 Minimum wage, exemption 348
 Vehicles, registration, nonprofit organizations, exemption 370

MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION

Credit Union Code, enactment	834
Insurance corporations, approval by Insurance Department	834
Savings banks	
Merger or consolidation with foreign thrift institution	766
Merger with business corporation	766

METERS

Fees charged public utilities by Public Utility Commission for testing instruments	104
--	-----

MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation	667
---	-----

MILEAGE

Traveling Expenses, generally, this index

MILITARY FORCES

Armories, sales and leases, disposition of proceeds	430
National Guard, generally, this index	
POW-MIA Flag, generally, this index	
Reserves, generally, this index	
State Treasury Armory Fund, creation	430
Veterans, generally, this index	

MILITARY PERSONNEL

Vehicles, certificates of title, applications	266, 356
---	----------

MILITARY RESERVATIONS

Incarceration of civilian prisoners prohibited	277
--	-----

MILRITE COUNCIL

Termination date extended	240
---------------------------------	-----

MINIMUM WAGES

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

MINOR JUDICIARY EDUCATION BOARD

Membership, powers and duties	574
-------------------------------------	-----

MINORS

Children and Minors, generally, this index

MISDEMEANORS

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index
Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

MISSING IN ACTION

POW-MIA Flag, generally, this index

MON-VALLEY EXPRESSWAY

James J. Manderino Memorial Highway, P.R.43, Allegheny, Fayette and Washington Counties, official designation	235
---	-----

MONONGAHELA RIVER

Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, enactment	827
--	-----

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Veterans Memorial Highway, Interstate 476, official designation	334
---	-----

MORTGAGES

Open-end mortgages, securing unpaid balances of advances made after recording	525
---	-----

MOTELS

Hotels and Motels, generally, this index

MOTIONS

Actions and proceedings, certification 11

MOTIVATIONAL BOOT CAMP ACT

Enactment 1391

MOTOR CARRIER ROAD TAX

Identification markers, issuance 173

MOTOR CARRIERS

Employees, overtime, minimum wage, exemption 348

MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE FRAUD INDEX BUREAU

Designation, powers and duties 11

MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE RATE REVIEW PROCEDURES ACT

Enactment 11

MOTOR VEHICLE TRANSACTION RECOVERY FUND

Creation 356

MOTOR VEHICLES

Vehicles, generally, this index

MULTICOUNTY REGIONAL PRISON FACILITIES

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY MANAGERS

Real estate brokers and salespersons, licensing, exemption 246

MUNICIPAL CLAIMS

Civil action for collection, counties of second class 519

Liens

 Docketing by prothonotary prerequisite to becoming judgment, cities of
 first class 1092

 Time effected 1092

Sale of uninhabited residential property, time limit for redemption, cities of
first class 1092

MUNICIPAL CODES

Local Government Commission, distribution, adoption of statement of policy
..... 696

MUNICIPAL WASTE

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

MUNICIPALITIES

 See also Political Subdivisions, generally, this index

Alcoholic beverages, retail licenses, quotas 622

Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, powers and duties 805

Boards of health, grants, amount, Department of Health 717

Capital budget 1982-1983, bridge projects, adding or changing 1095

Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements

 Flood control projects 402

 Joint purchases 400

Dangerous dogs, enforcement of law 213

Departments of health, grants, amount, Department of Health 717

Foreign fire insurance tax moneys, allocation 505

Impact fee advisory committees, creation, powers and duties 1343

MUNICIPALITIES—Cont'd

Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transportation capital improvements, imposition	1343
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment	1358
Local option small games of chance	
Advertising	812
Definition	449
Eligible organizations and games	812
Licensing, fees, location and regulation	812
Permit and prize limitations	812
Resubmission of question	449
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Municipal Claims, generally, this index	
Railroads, disposition of real property, offer to purchase	600
Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties	748
Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys	272
Retirement and pensions	
Cost and administrative expense requirements, determination	753
Minimum municipal obligation, determination and payment	753
Police, credit for military service	1238
State aid, allocation	505
State game lands, regulation prohibited	687
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465
Vehicles, parking, statements by handicapped persons and severely disabled veterans to violators of spaces	370
Waste disposal, land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption	450
Water or sewer systems	
Extensions at expense of property owners	1343
Fees, powers	1343
MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES	
Contracts and purchases	
Advertising and bidding requirements	535
Construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial security requirements	694
Financing for insurance reserves, powers	236
Private secondary schools, authorized projects	1396
Projects for financing working capital	535
Railroads, disposition of real property, offer to purchase	600
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465
Waste disposal, land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption	450
Water or sewer systems	
Extensions at expense of property owners	1227
Fees, powers	1227
Owner's liability for tenant's bill	1396
MUSIC	
Official State song, Pennsylvania, adoption	598
NAMES	
AMVETS Memorial Highway, Interstate Route 90, official designation	453
Berwick-Nescopeck Veterans Memorial Bridge, P.R.93, Berwick Borough, Columbia County, and Nescopeck Borough, Luzerne County, official designation	420

NAMES—Cont'd

Carmen R. Rosamilia Bridge, S.R.144, Renova and South Renova Boroughs,
Clinton County, official designation 516

Certificates of title, vehicles, notice of change of name or address 266

Cross Fork Veterans Memorial Bridge, T.R.415, Cross Fork, Stewardson
Township, Potter County, official designation 229

Drivers' licenses, furnishing names of persons with suspended or revoked
licenses 11

Ellis R. Weicht Bridge, S.R.1029, Everett Borough, Bedford County, official
designation 373

Fictitious Names, generally, this index

James E. Ross Highway, S.R.60, Beaver Falls to New Castle, Beaver County,
official designation 532

James J. Manderino Memorial Highway, P.R.43, Allegheny, Fayette and
Washington Counties, official designation 235

Kenneth Clapper Bridge, S.R.913, Hopewell Township, Huntingdon County,
official designation 118

Private colleges, universities and seminaries, approval by Department of Edu-
cation 834

Savings and validating provisions, consolidated statutes, title name change 834

State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, name change, composi-
tion, powers and duties 782

Trademarks and Trade Names, generally, this index

Veterans Memorial Highway, Interstate 476, Delaware and Montgomery
Counties, official designation 334

88th Infantry Division Highway, S.R.88, Allegheny and Washington Coun-
ties, official designation 228

NATIONAL GUARD

Department of Military Affairs, investigation and adjudication of violation of
rights of military personnel 700

Employees

Leaves of absence 700

Military membership or duty, discrimination prohibited 700

Eviction, distress or other proceedings, stay during military service 700

Group life insurance, Adjutant General, approve issuance to association of
national guard members 700

NATURAL DISASTERS

Theft, commission during disaster, penalty 608

NECESSARIES

Husband and wife, proceedings in case of debts contracted for necessities 1240

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES ACT

Enactment 421

NESCOPECK BOROUGH, LUZERNE COUNTY

Berwick-Nescopeck Veterans Memorial Bridge, P.R.93, official designation .. 420

NEW CASTLE, BEAVER COUNTY

James E. Ross Highway, S.R.60, official designation 532

NEW CUMBERLAND ARMY DEPOT

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, interchanges, construction 517

NEW FREEDOM THEATRE

Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, Philadelphia, acquisition,
maintenance and supervision 414

NOMINATION PETITIONS	
Elections, filing fee, cities of third class	681
NONCONTROLLED SUBSTANCES REPORTING AND REGISTRATION ACT	
Enactment	62
NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS	
Corporations, this index	
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS	
Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability	113
Local option small games of chance, licensing, fees, location and regulation ...	812
State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
Vehicles, registration, exemption	370
NONRESIDENTS	
Certificates of title, vehicles, applications accompanied by vehicle identifica- tion numbers	1
Drivers' licenses, nonresident commercial drivers, license from country of resi- dence	173
Hunting licenses	
Bears, limitation on number	687
Small game, duration	687
Uniform Commercial Driver's License Act, enactment	173
NONSTOCK CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
NONSUPPORT	
Support, generally, this index	
NOTES	
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465
NOTICE	
Certificates of title, vehicles, notice of change of name or address	266
Children and minors, summary offenses, notice to parent or guardian	59
Commercial drivers, notice requirements	173
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Legal Notices, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, parole hearings, notice to victim or family	476
Primary elections	
Counties of second class	681
Secretary of the Commonwealth, notice to counties of candidates and ques- tions	681
Railroads, disposition of real property	600
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748
NUCLEAR POWER REACTOR FACILITIES	
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
NUISANCES	
Cave Protection Act, enactment	539
Philadelphia Municipal Court, actions to enjoin nuisances, jurisdiction and appeals	454, 574

NURSES AND NURSING

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment 585
 Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352

NURSING HOMES

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment 585

OBSCENITY

Definition and penalties 1332
 Sexual materials and performances, definition and penalties 1332

OBSERVANCES

Holidays and Observances, generally, this index

OBSTRUCTIONS

Vehicles, window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons,
 certificates of exemption 556

OCCUPATIONAL LIMITED LICENSES

Vehicles
 Definition 173
 Fee 173
 Issuance 173

OCCUPATIONS

Professions and Occupations, generally, this index

OFFENSES

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

OFFICERS

Business corporations 834
 Corporations
 Fiduciary duty and indemnification 834
 Liability 834
 Credit Union Code, enactment 834
 Game Commission officers, crimes, arrest, warrant and subpoena powers 724
 Nonprofit corporations 834
 Vacancies, salary of deputy performing duties, counties 633

OFFICES

Associations, change or withdrawal 834
 Banks, principal office, location 766
 Campground membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation . 304
 Cemetery brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 246
 Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment 1358
 Real estate brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 246, 304
 Savings banks, reciprocal interstate operations 766
 Time-share brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 304

OFFICIAL FIREFIGHTERS' FLAG

Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment 679

OFFICIAL STATE SONG

Pennsylvania, adoption 598

OFFICIAL VISITATION OF PRISONS ACT

Enactment 615

OHIO RIVER

Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, enactment 827

OLDER ADULT DAILY LIVING CENTERS LICENSING ACT	
Enactment	499
OLDER PERSONS	
Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment	1234
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499
Real property taxes, tax deferrals for low-income persons	1462
Vehicles, registration, nonprofit organizations, exemption	370
OLYMPICS	
State personal income tax, return forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277
OPERATING PRIVILEGE	
Vehicles, generally, this index	
OPTION	
Local Option, generally, this index	
OPTOMETRISTS	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
ORDERS	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Custody and visitation, children and minors, considerations and counseling ...	230
Dealing in infant children, wiretapping and electronic surveillance, authorization	4
Judgments and Decrees, generally, this index	
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
ORGANIZATIONS	
Nonprofit Organizations, generally, this index	
ORPHANS	
Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment	1362
ORPHANS' COURTS	
Clerks, fees, counties of second through eighth classes	372
OSTEOPATHS AND OSTEOPATHY	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
OVERTIME	
Motor carrier employees, minimum wage, exemption	348
PARENT AND CHILD	
Children and Minors, generally, this index	
PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING	
Liquor licenses, restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, fee and bond .	224
PARKING	
Vehicles	
Statements by handicapped persons and severely disabled veterans to violators of spaces	370
Violations, penalties	370
PARKING AUTHORITIES	
Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements	395

PARKING PLACARDS

Vehicles, handicapped persons, certification by physician 432

PARKS

Improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272
 Rails to Trails Act, enactment 748
 Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272

PAROLE

Probation and Parole, generally, this index

PARTNERSHIPS

Generally 834
 Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment 834
 Department of State, powers and duties 834
 Limited partnerships 834

PASSENGER CARS

Vehicles, generally, this index

PASSIVE RESTRAINT DEVICES

Vehicles, insurance, discounts 11

PATERNITY

Children and minors 1240

PEARL HARBOR

Survivors, vehicles, registration plates 356

PECUNIARY INTEREST

Adverse or Pecuniary Interest, generally, this index

PEDESTRIAN-CONTROL SIGNALS

Vehicles, definition 635

PEER REVIEW

Vehicles, injuries, charges for treatment 11

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Convicts and Prisoners, generally, this index

Counties

 Persons incarcerated during short periods each week, collecting confinement costs 335

 Temporary release for employment, gender changes 335

Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution 572

Department of Corrections, contracts with Federal Government to house inmates 115

Department of General Services, capital budget, public improvement projects, restrictions 277

Exercise of prisoners, minimum requirements 617

Official Visitation of Prisons Act, enactment 615

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole

 Parole hearings, notice to victim or family 476

 Pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs 476

PENALTIES

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

PENN TOWNSHIP, SNYDER COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Agriculture	126, 565
PENNSYLVANIA	
Official State song, adoption	598
PENNSYLVANIA ADOPTION COOPERATIVE EXCHANGE	
Creation, powers and duties	1240
PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE	
Parole hearings, notice to victim or family	476
Pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs	476
PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY	
County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON SENTENCING	
County Intermediate Punishment Act, powers and duties	799
Intermediate punishment, adoption of guidelines	1196
Motivational Boot Camp Act, powers and duties	1391
PENNSYLVANIA CONSERVATION CORPS	
Transfer to Department of Labor and Industry and termination date	277
Reorganization plan	1557
PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	
Firefighters' Memorial Flag, duties	679
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties	340
PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL	
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, powers and duties	639
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties	340
PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION	
Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment	73
Fish Fund Hatchery Improvement Capital Budget Act for 1990-1991, enact- ment	632
Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, inapplicability of law	257
Railroads, disposition of real property, offer to purchase	600
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION	
Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment	73
Game Commission officers, crimes, arrest, warrant and subpoena powers.....	724
Game Fund Capital Budget Act for 1989-1990, enactment	10
Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, inapplicability of law	257
Powers and duties	687
Railroads, disposition of real property, offer to purchase	600
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION	
New Freedom Theatre, Philadelphia, acquisition, maintenance and supervi- sion	414
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	
Members, compensation	529
PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD	
Administrative law judges, powers and duties	622
Fees	277

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD—Cont'd	
Hearing examiners, abolishment	622
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL GUARD	
National Guard, generally, this index	
PENNSYLVANIA PRISON SOCIETY	
Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers	615
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
Commercial drivers	
Refusal to operate unsafe vehicles, employer discrimination, enforcement ..	356
Remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimination	635
Fees charged public utilities for testing instruments	104
First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund, administration	93
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, powers and duties	340
Public Utilities, generally, this index	
Rails to Trails Act, powers and duties	748
PENNSYLVANIA SECURITIES COMMISSION	
Fees	277
PENNSYLVANIA STATE FIRE COMMISSIONER	
Firefighters' Memorial Flag, duties	679
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE	
Criminal history record information, audits and regulations	1332
Dry Cleaning Law, powers and duties	1387
Fees	277
Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties	211
Vehicles	
Drivers' licenses, seizure of suspended or revoked licenses	11
Registration, seizure of suspended or revoked plates or cards	11
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE	
Interchanges, construction	
New Cumberland Army Depot	517
Northeast extension, S.R.903, Carbon County	517
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION	
Interchanges, construction	
New Cumberland Army Depot	517
Northeast extension, S.R.903, Carbon County	517
PENNSYLVANIA VETERANS' MEMORIAL COMMISSION	
Termination date extended	700
PENSIONS	
Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index	
PERFORMING ARTS FACILITIES	
Liquor licenses	224
PERMITS	
Licenses and Permits, generally, this index	
PERSONAL INCOME TAX	
Return forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277
PERSONAL INJURIES	
Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death	
	507

PERSONAL INJURIES—Cont'd

Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability	113
Ethnic intimidation, action for injunction or damages	1394
Institutional vandalism, action for injunction or damages	1394
Limitation of criminal prosecutions, vehicle violations resulting in death or personal injury	113
Persons picking or purchasing products at farms, immunity of owner or tenant	464

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
State System of Higher Education, powers and duties	424

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX

Returns, additional assessment for late filings, counties of second class A	162
---	-----

PETITIONS

Commercial drivers, remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimination	635
Elections, nomination petitions, filing fee, cities of third class	681
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240

PHARMACISTS AND PHARMACIES

Generically equivalent drugs, definition and determinations by Secretary of Health	509
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352

PHILADELPHIA

See also Cities of First Class, generally, this index

Commonwealth realty, lease, Department of Education	667
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre, acquisition, maintenance and supervision	414
Port of Philadelphia, pilotage, rates and fees	232

PHILADELPHIA MUNICIPAL COURT

Actions to enjoin nuisances, jurisdiction and appeal	454, 574
Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
Search warrants, affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558

PHILADELPHIA TRAFFIC COURT

Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account	257
---	-----

PHYSICAL EXERCISE

Prisoners, minimum requirements	617
---------------------------------------	-----

PHYSICAL THERAPISTS

Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
---	-----

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
Vehicles, registration plates and placards, handicapped persons, certification	432

PILOTS AND PILOTAGE

Port of Philadelphia, rates and fees	232
--	-----

PITTSBURGH

Commonwealth realty	
Conveyance, Department of Public Welfare	85
Easement, Department of Public Welfare	85
Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, enactment	827

PITTSBURGH MAGISTRATES COURT

Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account 257

PITTSBURGH REGIONAL INTERMODAL FREIGHT CORPORATION

Creation, powers and duties 827

PLAINS TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 544

PLANS AND PLANNING

Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

Zoning and Planning, generally, this index

PLEADINGS

Actions and proceedings, certification 11

PLEDGES

Banks, assets, pledge as security for deposits of trust funds 766

PODIATRISTS

Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352

POLICE

See also Law Enforcement Agencies, generally, this index

Cave Protection Act, powers and duties 539

Civil service, appointment and discipline, cities of second class 78

Dangerous dogs, powers and duties 213

Lethal weapons training, waiver for police receiving equivalent training 112

Missing children, reports to Department of Health and school district 433

Nonprofit corporations, appointment 834

Pennsylvania State Police, generally, this index

Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties 211

Retirement and pensions

 Credit for military service, municipalities 1238

 Vesting and payment of benefits, cities of third class 715

Vehicles

 Drivers' licenses, seizure of suspended or revoked licenses 11

 Registration, seizure of suspended or revoked plates or cards 11

POLICY

Local Government Commission, municipal codes, distribution, adoption of statement of policy 696

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

See also Municipalities, generally, this index

Contracts and purchases

 Advertising and bidding requirements, joint purchases 398

 Construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial security requirements 694

Employees, national guard and reserves, leaves of absence 700

Indebtedness

 Funding reserve or arrangement relating to self-insurance 169

 Small borrowings for capital purposes 169

Officers, national guard and reserves, leaves of absence 700

Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired vehicles 83

Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment 340

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation 742

POOL OPERATORS

Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales 2

POPULAR NAME LAWS

Codes, generally, this index

PORT OF PHILADELPHIA

Pilotage, rates and fees 232

PORT OF PITTSBURGH COMMISSION

Creation, powers and duties 827

PORT OF PITTSBURGH COMMISSION ACT

Enactment 827

PORT OF PITTSBURGH DEVELOPMENT FUND

Creation 827

PORTS AND HARBORS

Delaware River Port Authority

 International trade center, Camden, New Jersey, project authorization 481

 Regional intermodal transfer facility, Philadelphia, project authorization ... 481

 Regional port enhancement and development, projects authorization 481

Port of Philadelphia, pilotage, rates and fees 232

Port of Pittsburgh Commission Act, enactment 827

POTTER COUNTY

Cross Fork Veterans Memorial Bridge, T.R.415, Cross Fork, Stewardson Township, official designation 229

POW-MIA FLAG

Display

 Boroughs 383

 Counties 379

 Townships of first class 389

 Townships of second class 386

PREMIUMS

Insurance and Insurance Companies, generally, this index

Rates and Charges, generally, this index

PRESCRIPTIONS

Generically equivalent drugs, definition and determinations by Secretary of Health 509

PRICES

Alcoholic beverages, malt and brewed beverages, manner of changing 622

PRIMARY ELECTIONS

Elections, generally, this index

PRISON FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT ACT

Enactment 315

PRISONERS

Convicts and Prisoners, generally, this index

PRISONERS OF WAR

POW-MIA Flag, generally, this index

PRISONS

Jails and Prisons, generally, this index

PRIVATE DRIVER EDUCATION OR TRAINING SCHOOLS	
Type of equipment to be used	573
PRIVATE ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS	
Trespass by motor vehicle	312
PRIVATE SCHOOLS	
Schools and School Districts, generally, this index	
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION	
Confidential or Privileged Information, generally, this index	
PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES	
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Corporations, directors, officers and employees	834
Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability	113
Injuries to persons picking or purchasing products at farms, immunity of owner or tenant	464
Motor vehicle insurance, antifraud plans, reports and information	11
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Sexual assault counselors, confidential communications, disclosure	737
PRIZES	
Local option small games of chance, limitations	812
PROBATION AND PAROLE	
Aggravated assault, probation or parole officers	6
Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment	1391
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole	
Parole hearings, notice to victim or family	476
Pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs	476
PROCEEDINGS	
Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index	
PROCUREMENT	
Purchases, generally, this index	
PRODUCE	
Food and Food Products, generally, this index	
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES	
Teachers, generally, this index	
PROFESSIONAL SOLICITORS	
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION	
Members, terms of office	122
PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS	
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805
Campground membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation	304
Cemetery brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation	246
Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation	782
Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation	782
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment	404
Real estate brokers and salespersons	
Continuing education	338

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS—Cont'd

Licensing and regulation	246, 304
State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, creation, powers and duties ..	404
State Real Estate Commission	
Organization	246
Powers and duties	246, 304
Continuing education	338
State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, name change, composition, powers and duties	782
Time-share membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation	304

PROFESSORS

English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment	336
--	-----

PROJECTIONISTS

Motion pictures, examination and license fees	706
---	-----

PROPERTY

Personal Property, generally, this index

Real Property, generally, this index

PROSTITUTION

Patronizing prostitutes	6
-------------------------------	---

PROTECTION FROM ABUSE ACT

Codification	454, 1240
--------------------	-----------

PROTHONOTARIES

Fees, counties of second class	1385
--------------------------------------	------

Municipal claims, liens, docketing by prothonotary prerequisite to becoming judgment, cities of first class	1092
---	------

PSYCHOLOGISTS

Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
---	-----

Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
---	-----

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits	374
--	-----

PUBLIC AUDITORIUM AUTHORITIES

Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements	376
---	-----

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

See also Buildings, generally, this index

Architectural drawings and plans, approval and inspection fees	706
--	-----

Auditoriums and gymnasiums, location	706
--	-----

Contracts, construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial security requirements	694
--	-----

Regulations, violation, penalties	706
---	-----

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
---	-----

PUBLIC CONTRACTS

Contracts, generally, this index

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Boat and Fish Funds Capital Budget Act for 1988-1989, enactment	73
---	----

Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment	350
--	-----

Capital budget, Department of General Services, prisons, restrictions	277
---	-----

Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	1472
---	------

Capital budget 1990-1991, Manufacturing Fund, Department of Corrections ..	270
--	-----

Capital Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	488
--	-----

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS—Cont'd

Fish Fund Hatchery Improvement Capital Budget Act for 1990-1991, enactment	632
Game Fund Capital Budget Act for 1989-1990, enactment	10
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment	315

PUBLIC NUISANCES

Nuisances, generally, this index

PUBLIC RECORDS

Fees for copying, counties of second class	519
Maintenance and storage, counties of second class	519

PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY TELEPHONE ACT

Enactment	340
-----------------	-----

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Schools and School Districts, generally, this index

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Fees charged by Public Utility Commission for testing instruments	104
First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund, appropriation and limitation on use of moneys	241
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, generally, this index	
Railroads, disposition of real property	600
Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class	93
Water or sewer service	
Acquisition of other property, adjustment of rate base	107
Assessment of regulatory expenses	241

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, generally, this index

PUBLIC WORKS

Contracts, construction or repair of public works or improvements, financial security requirements	694
--	-----

PUBLICATIONS

Local Government Commission, municipal codes, distribution, adoption of statement of policy	696
---	-----

PUNISHMENT

Sentence and Punishment, generally, this index

PURCHASES

Advertising and bidding requirements	
Boroughs	60, 383
Counties	379, 571
Counties of second class	519
Housing authorities	67, 569
Incorporated towns	392
Municipalities	
Flood control projects	402
Joint purchases	400
Municipality authorities	535
Parking authorities	395
Political subdivisions, joint purchases	398
Public auditorium authorities	376
Schools and school districts	164
State System of Higher Education	424

PURCHASES—Cont'd

Townships of first class	389
Townships of second class	386

QUOTAS

Alcoholic beverages

Distributors' licenses, counties	622
Importing distributors' licenses, counties	622
Retail licenses, municipalities	622

RACES AND RACING

Liquor licenses, restaurants, racetracks and wagering locations, fee and bond .	224
---	-----

RACKETEERING ACTIVITIES

Motor vehicle insurance fraud	11
-------------------------------------	----

RADIOACTIVE WASTE

See also Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Regional Facility Siting Fund, creation	436

RAILROADS

Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death	507
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748
Real property, disposition	600

RAILS TO TRAILS ACT

Enactment	748
-----------------	-----

RATES AND CHARGES

Alcoholic beverages, malt and brewed beverages, manner of changing	622
County prisons, persons incarcerated during short periods each week, collect- ing confinement costs	335
Fees, generally, this index	
Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, enactment	11
Port of Philadelphia, pilotage	232
Public utilities, water or sewer service, acquisition of other property, adjust- ment of rate base	107
Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class	93
Unified judicial system, deposit in State Treasury, constitutional amendment .	1547
Vehicles	
Assigned risk plan	11
Commercial motor vehicles, installment sales contract payments and rates ..	110
Financial responsibility	11
Injuries, charges for treatment, peer review	11
Insurance	11

READING

Education, generally, this index

REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS CERTIFICATION ACT

Enactment	404
-----------------	-----

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

State Real Estate Commission, generally, this index

REAL PROPERTY

Agricultural conservation easements

Definition	242
------------------	-----

REAL PROPERTY—Cont'd

State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, guidelines, conflict of interest and allocation of funds	242
Condemnation of lands, nature of title acquired, counties of second class	519
Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index	
Domestic Relations Code, enactment	1240
Easements, generally, this index	
Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transportation capital improvements, imposition	1343
Leases, generally, this index	
Liens and Encumbrances, generally, this index	
Mortgages, open-end mortgages, securing unpaid balances of advances made after recording	525
Municipalities, land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption	450
Municipality authorities, land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption	450
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre, Philadelphia, acquisition, maintenance and supervision	414
Railroads, disposition	600
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment	404
Real estate brokers and salespersons	
Continuing education	338
Licensing and regulation	246, 304
Real Property Taxes, generally, this index	
Rights-of-way	
Railroads, disposition	600
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748
Schools and school districts, maintenance projects, powers of Department of General Services	424
State Real Estate Commission	
Organization	246
Powers and duties	246, 304
Continuing education	338
State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
State System of Higher Education, acquisition and disposition	424
Support, proceedings against entireties property	1240
Time shares, sale or lease, regulation	246, 304
Time-share brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation	304
Trespass by motor vehicle	312

REAL PROPERTY TAXES

Tax claim bureaus	
Tax deferral for low-income older persons	1462
Tax sales, distribution of moneys	260
Tax sales, uninhabited residential property, time limit for redemption, cities of first class	1092

REALTY TRANSFER TAXES

State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
--	-----

RECIPROCITY

Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment	404
Savings banks, reciprocal interstate operations	766
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200

RECIPROCITY—Cont'd

Uniform Commercial Driver's License Act, enactment	173
--	-----

RECKLESS DRIVING

Vehicles	173
----------------	-----

RECORDS AND RECORDATION

Associations, Department of State, powers and duties	834
Collective bargaining, confidentiality of information disclosed to mediator	172
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Controlled substance violations, drivers' licenses, suspension, submission of conviction record to Department of Transportation	747
Corporations, Department of State, powers and duties	834
Criminal history record information	
Audits and regulations by Attorney General and Pennsylvania State Police	1332
Central repository or automated systems, collection, dissemination and penalties	1332
Employee personnel files, inspection by designated agent	596
Fire marshals, fees for copies of records of fires, counties of second class	519
Local option small games of chance	812
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499
Partnerships, Department of State, powers and duties	834
Public records	
Fees for copying, counties of second class	519
Maintenance and storage, counties of second class	519
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	340
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment	404
Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales	2
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
State Workmen's Insurance Fund	298
Vehicles, proof of insurance and records	266
RECREATION AREAS	
Improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys	272
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748
REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROJECTS	
Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment	350
Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	1472
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES	
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465
REFEREES	
Assault on sports official	54
REFERENDUM	
Initiative and Referendum, generally, this index	
REFUNDS	
State tax refunds, method of payment, selection, State Treasurer, Secretary of Revenue and Secretary of the Budget	542
REGIONAL FACILITY SITING FUND	
Creation	436

REGIONAL INTERMODAL TRANSFER FACILITY	
Delaware River Port Authority, Philadelphia, project authorization	481
REGIONAL PORT ENHANCEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT	
Delaware River Port Authority, projects authorization	481
REGISTERED CORPORATIONS	
Corporations, this index	
REGISTERED OFFICES	
Offices, generally, this index	
REGISTERS OF WILLS	
Fees, counties of second through eighth classes	355
REGISTRATION	
Dangerous dogs	213
Fictitious names, prohibited terms	834
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
Professional engineers	782
Professional land surveyors	782
Securities	
Associated persons employed by investment advisors	755
Fees	755
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
Stuffed toys, manufacturing, fee	710
Vehicles, this index	
Vital statistics, missing children	433
REGISTRATION BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS	
State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, generally, this index	
REGISTRATION BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS	
State Registration Board for Professional Engineers and Professional Land Surveyors, generally, this index	
REGISTRATION PLATES	
Vehicles, this index	
REGULATED HUNTING GROUNDS	
Licenses	687
REGULATIONS	
Rules and Regulations, generally, this index	
RELATIVES	
Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment	1234
RENOVA BOROUGH, CLINTON COUNTY	
Carmen R. Rosamilia Bridge, S.R. 144, official designation	516
RENTAL VEHICLES	
Insurance, notice of collision coverage	266
RENTALS	
Leases, generally, this index	
REORGANIZATION PLANS	
Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, transfer to Department of Labor and Industry	1557

REPAIRS

Construction and Maintenance, generally, this index	
Vehicles, examination by insurance adjusters	11

REPARATIONS

Crimes, judgment, entry, priority and duration	726
--	-----

REPORTS AND REPORTING

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts	1362
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805
Coroners, powers and duties	602
Counties of second class	728
Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties	213
Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment	1372
Engineering School Equipment Act, reenactment and amendment	712
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Law enforcement agencies, missing children, reports to Department of Health and school district	433
Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau	11
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment	315
Professional engineers, licensing, registration and regulation	782
Professional land surveyors, licensing, registration and regulation	782
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454, 1240
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal, report to General Assembly	115
Taxicabs, regulation, cities of first class	93
Vehicles	
Courts, reports to Department of Transportation	173
Insurance, antifraud plans	11

RESCUE SQUADS

Taxes, support, rate	
Boroughs	739
Townships of first class	744
Townships of second class	610
Volunteer organizations	
Fire protection on State property and highways	415
State aid, loans, amount, term and referendum	415

RESEARCH AND STUDIES

Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired vehicles	83
State Workmen's Insurance Fund, actuarial studies	298
Vehicles	
Financial responsibility, studies by State government agencies in cities of first class	11
Insurance, market studies by Insurance Department	11

RESERVES

Department of Military Affairs, investigation and adjudication of violation of rights of military personnel	700
Employees	
Leaves of absence	700

RESERVES—Cont'd

Military membership or duty, discrimination prohibited	700
Eviction, distress or other proceedings, stay during military service	700
Municipality authorities, financing for insurance reserves, powers	236

RESIDENCE

Domicile and Residence, generally, this index

RESIDENTIAL FINANCE AUTHORITIES

Membership and powers, counties of second class	519
---	-----

RESIDUAL WASTE

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

RESOLUTIONS

Constitutional Amendments, generally, this index

State System of Higher Education, real property, procedure for disposition, General Assembly	424
---	-----

RESORTS

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
---	-----

RESTAURANTS

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

RESTITUTION

Crimes, judgment, entry, priority and duration	726
Retail theft, action for restitution, damages and civil penalties	563
Trespass by motor vehicle, damages	312

RESTROOMS

Facilities where public congregates, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
--	-----

RETAIL THEFT

Action for restitution, damages and civil penalties	563
---	-----

RETAILERS AND RETAILING

Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
--	----

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS

Attachment or execution on judgments, exemption	531
Counties, this index	

Municipal pension system

Cost and administrative expense requirements, determination	753
Minimum municipal obligation, determination and payment	753
State aid, allocation	505

Police

Credit for military service, municipalities	1238
Vesting and payment of benefits, cities of third class	715

REVIEW

Appeal and Review, generally, this index

RIGHTS-OF-WAY

See also Easements, generally, this index

Railroads, disposition	600
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748

RIVERS AND STREAMS

Ports and Harbors, generally, this index

ROADS

Highways and Roads, generally, this index

RUBBISH

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts	1362
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment	799
Criminal history record information, Attorney General and Pennsylvania State Police	1332
Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties	213
Dry Cleaning Law, enactment	1387
Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment	1372
English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment	336
Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment	1234
Fees charged public utilities by Public Utility Commission for testing instruments	104
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment	1358
Local option small games of chance	812
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Motivational Boot Camp Act, enactment	1391
Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau	11
Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, enactment	11
Mutual savings banks, reorganization as holding companies	766
Obligations due State, method of payment, State Treasurer and Secretary of Revenue	542
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499
Public buildings, violation, penalties	706
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	340
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748
Real Estate Appraisers Certification Act, enactment	404
Real estate brokers and salespersons, continuing education	338
Restrooms in facilities where public congregates, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment	1200
Taxicabs, cities of first class	93
SAFETY	
Health and Safety, generally, this index	
SALARIES	
Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index	
SALES	
Alcoholic beverages, unlicensed business premises, penalty	1451
Amusements, admissions, tickets, sales and resales, regulation and penalties ..	263
Campground memberships, regulation	246, 304
Commercial motor vehicles, installment sales contract payments and rates	110
Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index	
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment	62
Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales	2

SALES—Cont'd

Securities, filing fees 755
 Tax Sales, generally, this index
 Time shares, regulation 246, 304

SALESPERSONS

Campground membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation . 304
 Cemetery brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 246
 Real estate brokers and salespersons
 Continuing education 338
 Licensing and regulation 246, 304
 Time-share membership brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation..... 304

SALMON

Fish and Fishing, generally, this index

SALVAGE MOTOR VEHICLE AUCTION OR POOL OPERATORS

Inspection of premises and records of sales 2

SAVINGS AND VALIDATING PROVISIONS

Consolidated statutes, title name change 834

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

Consolidated statutes, title name change 834
 Real estate brokers and salespersons, licensing, exemption 246

SAVINGS BANKS

Banks and Banking, this index

SCALPING

Amusements, admissions, tickets, sales and resales, regulation and penalties.. 263

SCHOOL BUSES

Definition 173
 Qualifications to operate 173
 Temporary exterior labels or stickers 69

SCHOOL VEHICLES

Definition 173

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

See also Political Subdivisions, generally, this index

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction 1362
 Assault on sports official 54
 Child day-care centers, physical site requirements 1362
 Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 164
 Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment 1372
 Earned income taxes
 Penalties for nonpayment, first class A school districts 105
 Review of action of treasurer, first class A school districts 105
 Employees
 Conviction of crime, employment prohibited 1362
 Temporary employment, criminal background check waived 1362
 Engineering School Equipment Act
 Extending expiration date 332
 Reenactment and amendment 712
 English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment 336
 Maintenance projects, powers of Department of General Services 424
 Municipality authorities, private secondary schools, authorized projects 1396
 National guard and reserve members, leaves of absence 700

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Cont'd

Private driver education or training school, type of equipment to be used	573
Professional employees, disciplinary proceedings and investigations, jurisdiction of Secretary of Education	122
Professional Standards and Practices Commission, members, terms of office .	122
Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
Student records, missing child notation	433
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465
Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment	1362

SCREENING DEVICES

Vehicles, window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons, certificates of exemption	556
---	-----

SEALS AND SEALING

Search warrants, affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558
---	-----

SEARCH WARRANTS

Affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499

SEARCHES AND SEIZURES

Dangerous dogs, registration, regulation and penalties	213
Protection from Abuse Act, codification	454

SECOND CLASS A COUNTIES

Counties of Second Class A, generally, this index

SECOND CLASS CITIES

Cities of Second Class, generally, this index

SECOND CLASS COUNTIES

Counties of Second Class, generally, this index

SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIPS

Townships of Second Class, generally, this index

SECRETARY OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Neighborhood Housing Services Act, powers and duties	421
--	-----

SECRETARY OF CORRECTIONS

Official Visitation of Prisons Act, powers and duties	615
---	-----

SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts	1362
Professional employees, disciplinary proceedings and investigations, jurisdiction	122

SECRETARY OF GENERAL SERVICES

State facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal, report to General Assembly	115
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on State property, contracts	415

SECRETARY OF HEALTH

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts	1362
Generically equivalent drugs, definition and determinations	509
Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, powers and duties	62

SECRETARY OF REVENUE

Obligations due State, method of payment, regulations	542
---	-----

SECRETARY OF REVENUE—Cont'd

State tax refunds, method of payment, selection 542

SECRETARY OF THE BUDGET

State tax refunds, method of payment, selection 542

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH

Primary elections, notice to counties of candidates and questions 681

SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

Vehicles, generally, this index

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on highways, contracts 415

SECURED TRANSACTIONS

Security Interests, generally, this index

SECURITIES

Agents, registration fees 755

Associated persons employed by investment advisors, registration and fees 755

Broker-dealers, registration fees 755

Investment advisers, registration fees, duties 755

Registered corporations, perfection of uncertificated security interests 834

Sales, filing fees 755

SECURITIES COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Securities Commission, generally, this index

SECURITY

Bond or Security, generally, this index

SECURITY INTERESTS

Vehicles, time of perfection 356

SEIZURES

Searches and Seizures, generally, this index

SELF-INSURANCE

Political subdivisions, funding reserve or arrangement relating to self-insurance 169

SEMINARIES

Private institutions, certification, standards and names 834

SENATE

General Assembly, generally, this index

SENILE PERSONS

Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment 1234

SENIOR CITIZENS

Older Persons, generally, this index

SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT

Death sentence, lethal injections, method of execution 572

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment 219

Intermediate punishment

Adoption of guidelines by Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing 1196

County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment 799

Sentencing requirements 1196

SERVICE DOGS

Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog 219

SERVICE STATIONS

Garages, generally, this index

SERVICES

Ambulance Services, generally, this index

SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL**Municipalities**

Extensions at expense of property owners 1343

Fees, powers 1343

Land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption 450

Municipality authorities

Extensions at expense of property owners 1227

Fees, powers 1227

Land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption 450

Owner's liability for tenant's bill 1396

Public utilities, water or sewer service

Acquisition of other property, adjustment of rate base 107

Assessment of regulatory expenses 241

SEXESRestrooms in facilities where public congregates, requirement, allocation
between sexes and regulation 742**SEXUAL ASSAULT COUNSELORS**

Confidential communications, disclosure 737

SEXUAL MATERIALS AND PERFORMANCES

Definition and penalties 1332

SEXUAL OFFENSES

Aggravated indecent assault 6

Children and minors, limitation of criminal prosecution 1341

Indecent assault 6

SHADE TREE COMMISSIONS

Membership, incorporated towns 121

SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

Business corporations 834

Federal Home Loan Bank, acquisition by banks authorized 766

Insurance corporations 834

Registered corporations

Disgorgement by controlling shareholders following attempts to control 129

Voting shares and rights 129

SHERIFFS**Vehicles**

Drivers' licenses, seizure of suspended or revoked licenses 11

Registration, seizure of suspended or revoked plates or cards 11

SHIPS AND SHIPPING

Port of Philadelphia, pilotage, rates and fees 232

SHORT TITLES

Popular Name Laws, generally, this index

SHOWS

Theaters and Shows, generally, this index

SICKNESS OR ILLNESS

Donated food products, immunity from civil or criminal liability 113
 Vehicles, registration, nonprofit organizations, exemption 370

SIGNAL DOGS

Discrimination of person using guide, signal or service dog 219

SIGNATURES

Vehicles, certificates of title, applications 266, 356

SIGNS AND SIGNALS

Farm vehicles, rotating beacons and flashers at night 266
 Implements of husbandry, rotating beacons and flashers at night 266
 Pedestrian-control signals, definition 635
 Vehicles, revolving or flashing lights, restriction on use 69

SITE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment 350

SKI RESORTS

Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation 742

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties 824

SNOWMOBILES

Fees and fines, disposition 356
 Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272
 Registration and decals 356
 Trespass by motor vehicle 312

SNYDER COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Penn Township, Department of Agriculture 126, 565

SOCIAL SECURITY

Birth certificates, Department of Health, recording social security number of parents 433
 Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment 352

SOCIETIES

Associations and Societies, generally, this index

SOLICITATION OF FUNDS FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES ACT

Enactment 1200

SOLICITORS

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment 1200

SOLID WASTE

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

SONGS

Official State song, Pennsylvania, adoption 598

SOUTH RENOVA BOROUGH, CLINTON COUNTY

Carmen R. Rosamilia Bridge, S.R.144, official designation 516

SPECIAL FUNDS

Funds, generally, this index

SPECIFICATIONS

Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

SPORTS

Assault on sports official	54
State Athletic Commission	
Medical Advisory Board, membership	119
Membership	119

SPOUSES

Husband and Wife, generally, this index

SQUADS

Rescue Squads, generally, this index

STADIUMS

Arenas and Stadiums, generally, this index

STANDARD OF CARE

Corporations, directors and officers	129, 834
--	----------

STANDARDS

Private colleges, universities and seminaries, Department of Education	834
--	-----

STATE

See also specific index headings

Employees, national guard and reserves, leaves of absence	700
Facilities, heating systems to be fueled by coal	115
Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment	679
Obligations due State, method of payment, regulations, State Treasurer and Secretary of Revenue	542
Officers, national guard and reserves, leaves of absence	700
Official State song, Pennsylvania, adoption	598
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	340
Restrooms, requirement, allocation between sexes and regulation	742
State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
Tax refunds, method of payment, selection, State Treasurer, Secretary of Revenue and Secretary of the Budget	542
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on State property, contracts, Department of General Services	415

STATE AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION BOARD

Agricultural conservation easements, guidelines, conflict of interest and allocation of funds	242
---	-----

STATE AID

Adult Literacy Education Grant Program, funding priorities and client outreach and referral activities	209
Capital Loan Fund, export assistance loans, amounts and penalties	824
Colleges and universities, equipment grants, Department of Education	1362
County departments of health, grants, amount, Department of Health	717
County Intermediate Punishment Act, enactment	799
Disaster Relief Fund, transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund	333
Early Intervention Services System Act, enactment	1372
Engineering School Equipment Act	
Extending expiration date	332
Reenactment and amendment	712
Family Caregiver Support Act, enactment	1234
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, enactment	1358

STATE AID—Cont'd

Municipal departments or boards of health, grants, amount, Department of Health 717

Municipal pension system allocation 505

Neighborhood Housing Services Act, enactment 421

Prison Facilities Improvement Act, enactment 315

Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys 272

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, loans, amount, term and referendum 415

STATE ARMORY BOARD

Conveyance, Chester, Delaware County 667

STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION

Medical Advisory Board, membership 119

Membership 119

STATE BOARD OF CERTIFIED REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

Creation, powers and duties 404

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Alcohol, chemical and tobacco abuse, mandatory instruction, schools and school districts 1362

Early Intervention Services System Act, powers and duties 1372

English Fluency in Higher Education Act, powers and duties 336

Private colleges, universities and seminaries, prescribing standards 834

STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

State System of Higher Education, generally, this index

STATE EMBLEMS AND SYMBOLS

Firefighters' Memorial Flag, establishment 679

Official State song, Pennsylvania, adoption 598

STATE FIRE COMMISSIONER

Pennsylvania State Fire Commissioner, generally, this index

STATE GAME LANDS

Counties, regulation prohibited 687

Municipalities, regulation prohibited 687

STATE HIGHWAYS

See also Highways and Roads, generally, this index

Improvements, leveling manhole covers and drains 277

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services and rescue squads, fire protection on highways, contracts, Department of Transportation 415

STATE POLICE

Pennsylvania State Police, generally, this index

STATE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Organization 246

Powers and duties 246, 304

Continuing education 338

STATE REGISTRATION BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

Name change, composition, powers and duties 782

STATE REGISTRATION BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS	
Name change from State Registration Board for Professional Engineers	782
STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
Construction and maintenance, powers and duties	424
Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements	424
Conveyance, West Goshen Township, Chester County	618
Nondiscrimination in admissions, employment and contracting	424
Personal property, acquisition and disposition	424
Real property, acquisition and disposition	424
STATE TREASURER	
Obligations due State, method of payment, regulations	542
State tax refunds, method of payment, selection	542
STATE TREASURY	
Unified judicial system, fees and charges, deposit, constitutional amendment .	1547
STATE TREASURY ARMORY FUND	
Creation	430
STATE WORKMEN'S INSURANCE BOARD	
Advisory council, creation, powers and duties	298
Powers and duties	298
STATE WORKMEN'S INSURANCE FUND	
Actuarial studies, records and use and appropriation of moneys	298
STATEMENT OF POLICY	
Local Government Commission, municipal codes, distribution, adoption of statement of policy	696
STATISTICS	
Vital Statistics, generally, this index	
STATUTES OF LIMITATION	
Limitation of Criminal Prosecutions, generally, this index	
STATUTORY CLOSE CORPORATIONS	
Generally	834
STAY	
Supersedeas or Stay, generally, this index	
STEWARDSON TOWNSHIP, POTTER COUNTY	
Cross Fork Veterans Memorial Bridge, T.R.415, official designation	229
STICKERS	
School buses, temporary exterior labels or stickers	69
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS	
Shares and Shareholders, generally, this index	
STOLEN VEHICLES	
Inspection of premises and records of sales	2
STORAGE	
Alcoholic beverages, unlicensed business premises, penalty	1451
STORMS	
Disaster Relief Fund, transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund	333

STREAMS

Rivers and Streams, generally, this index

STREET RODS

Definition, vehicles 259

STREETS AND ALLEYS

See also Highways and Roads, generally, this index

Appropriations for certain street improvements, authorization, townships of
first class 66

Private roads and driveways, trespass by motor vehicle 312

STUDIES

Research and Studies, generally, this index

STUFFED TOYS

Manufacturing, registration fee 710

SUBDIVISIONS

Political Subdivisions, generally, this index

SUBPOENAS

Game Commission officers, crimes, powers 724

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, enactment 1200

SUBSTANCES

Controlled Substances, generally, this index

SUMMARY OFFENSES

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

SUNDAY

Banks, conducting activities or business 766

Foxes, hunting 724

SUNSET PROVISIONS

Colleges and universities, equipment grants, Department of Education, expi-
ration date of law 1362

Engineering School Equipment Act, expiration date extended 332

Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, expiration of fee
provisions 639

Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, deposits, additional fees and expi-
ration of law 257

Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, expiration date 1358

Milrite Council, termination date extended 240

Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, termination date 277

Pennsylvania Veterans' Memorial Commission, termination date extended 700

Police, removal or discipline, arbitration, cities of second class, expiration of
law 78

Public utilities, water or sewer service, acquisition of other property, adjust-
ment of rate base, expiration of law 107

Regional Facility Siting Fund, termination date 436

Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Act, expiration date extended 487

SUPERIOR COURT

Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account 257

SUPERSEDEAS OR STAY

National guard or reserve members, eviction, distress or other proceedings,
stay during military service 700

SUPERVISORS

Residency requirements, townships of second class 610

SUPPORT

Divorce Code, codification 1240

Domestic Relations Code, enactment 1240

Proceedings against entireties property 1240

Protection from Abuse Act, codification 454, 1240

SUPREME COURT

Fees, additional, deposit into Judicial Computer Augmentation Account 257

Financial disclosure requirements, promulgation, constitutional amendment .. 1547

SURCHARGES

Amusements, admissions, tickets, sales and resales, regulation and penalties.. 263

Constables, fees 574

Divorce complaints, deposit into Children's Trust Fund 208

SURETY BONDS

Bond or Security, generally, this index

SURGEONS

Physicians and Surgeons, generally, this index

SURVEYS AND SURVEYORS

Insurance, agents and brokers, random field surveys by Insurance Department
..... 11

Licensing, registration and regulation 782

State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, name change, composition,
powers and duties 782

SYMBOLS

State Emblems and Symbols, generally, this index

SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

State System of Higher Education, generally, this index

TAKEOVERS

Registered corporations 129

TAX ASSESSMENTS

Intangible personal property tax, returns, additional assessment for late
filings, counties of second class A 162

TAX CLAIM BUREAUS

Real estate tax sales, distribution of moneys 260

Tax deferrals for low-income older persons 1462

TAX INCREMENT DISTRICTS

Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment 465

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING ACT

Enactment 465

TAX SALES

Tax claim bureaus, distribution of moneys 260

Uninhabited residential property, time limit for redemption, cities of first class
..... 1092

TAXES AND TAXATION

Ambulance and rescue squads, support, rate

Boroughs 739

TAXES AND TAXATION—Cont'd

Townships of first class	744
Townships of second class	610
Civil action for collection, counties of second class	519
Confidential information, disclosure, penalty	1332, 1451
Earned income taxes	
Penalties for nonpayment, first class A school districts	105
Review of action of treasurer, first class A school districts	105
Hotel room rentals, rate and distribution, counties of second class	728
Intangible personal property tax, returns, additional assessment for late filings, counties of second class A	162
Libraries, establishment or maintenance of local library, amount, boroughs ...	533
Millage, additional with court approval, counties	633
Motor carrier road tax, identification markers, issuance	173
Personal income tax, return forms, space for designating Olympic committee contributions	277
Real property taxes	
Tax claim bureaus, tax sales, distribution of moneys	260
Tax deferrals for low-income older persons	1462
State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277
State tax refunds, method of payment, selection, State Treasurer, Secretary of Revenue and Secretary of the Budget	542
Tax Increment Financing Act, enactment	465
Treasury Department, appropriation, State Workmen's Insurance Fund, in-lieu-of-tax payments	298
Vehicles, certificates of title, application accompanied by fee and tax	173
Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits	374
TAXICABS	
First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund, appropriation and limitation on use of moneys	241
Regulation, cities of first class	93
TEACHERS	
Disciplinary proceedings and investigations, jurisdiction of Secretary of Education	122
English Fluency in Higher Education Act, enactment	336
Professional Standards and Practices Commission, members, terms of office ..	122
TECHNICAL SCHOOLS	
Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment	1362
TELEPHONES AND TELEGRAPHS	
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act, enactment	340
TELEVISION AND RADIO	
Tenants' rights to cable television	1465
TENANTS	
Landlord and Tenant, generally, this index	
TERMINATION OF AGENCIES	
Milrite Council, termination date extended	240
Pennsylvania Conservation Corps, termination date	277
Pennsylvania Veterans' Memorial Commission, termination date extended	700

TERMINATION OF STATUTES

Colleges and universities, equipment grants, Department of Education, expiration date of law	1362
Engineering School Equipment Act, expiration date extended	332
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, expiration of fee provisions	639
Judicial Computer Augmentation Account, deposits, additional fees and expiration of law	257
Local Government Capital Project Loan Fund Act, expiration date	1358
Police, removal or discipline, arbitration, cities of second class, expiration of law	78
Public utilities, water or sewer service, acquisition of other property, adjustment of rate base, expiration of law	107
Regional Facility Siting Fund, termination date	436
Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Act, expiration date extended	487

TERMS OF OFFICE

Court of Judicial Discipline, members, constitutional amendment	1547
Interagency coordinating Council, Early Intervention Services System Act	1372
Judicial Conduct Board, members, constitutional amendment	1547
Port of Pittsburgh Commission, members	827
Professional Standards and Practices Commission, members	122
State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers, members	404

TESTS AND TESTING

Commercial drivers	173
Confidentiality of HIV-Related Information Act, enactment	585
Constables	574
Fees charged public utilities by Public Utility Commission for testing instruments	104
Hazardous Material Emergency Planning and Response Act, enactment	639
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, pre-parole drug screening tests, payment of costs	476

THADDEUS STEVENS STATE SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY ACT

Enactment	1362
-----------------	------

THEATERS AND SHOWS

Liquor licenses, performing arts facilities	224
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, New Freedom Theatre, Philadelphia, acquisition, maintenance and supervision	414
Projectionists, motion pictures, examination and license fees	706

THEFT

Commission during disaster, penalty	608
Retail theft, action for restitution, damages and civil penalties	563

THEFT DEVICES

Vehicles, insurance, discounts	11
--------------------------------------	----

THERAPISTS

Health Care Practitioners Medicare Fee Control Act, enactment	352
---	-----

THIRD CLASS CITIES

Cities of Third Class, generally, this index

TICKETS

Amusements, admissions, sales and resales, regulation and penalties	263
---	-----

TIME SHARES

Sale or lease, regulation 246, 304
 Time-share brokers and salespersons, licensing and regulation 304

TINTED WINDOWS

Vehicles, window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons, certificates of exemption 556

TIOGA COUNTY

Department of Environmental Resources, Consolidated Rail Corporation, acceptance of railroad line, operation and indemnification for damage, injury or death 507

TITLES

Certificates of Title, generally, this index

TOBACCO ABUSE

Mandatory instruction, schools and school districts 1362

TOBACCO AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS

Sale or furnishing to minor, penalty 54

TORTS

Tortious acts of children, liability of parents 1240
 Vehicles, financial responsibility, election of tort options 11

TORTURE

Police dogs, taunting, torturing or denying facilities or service, penalties 211

TOURIST PROMOTION AGENCIES

Appropriations and audits, counties of second class 728

TOWNS

Incorporated Towns, generally, this index

TOWNSHIPS OF FIRST CLASS

Appropriations for certain street improvements, authorization 66
 Commissioners, residency requirements 744
 Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 389
 Official POW-MIA flag, display 389
 Taxes, ambulance and rescue squads, support, rate 744

TOWNSHIPS OF SECOND CLASS

Accountant appointed by court, continuing employment by ordinance or resolution 606
 Boards of health, establishment, powers and duties 610
 Contracts and purchases, advertising and bidding requirements 386
 Health officers, appointment, powers and duties 610
 Liquor licenses, performing arts facilities, counties of fourth class 224
 Official POW-MIA flag, display 386
 Supervisors, residency requirements 610
 Taxes, ambulance and rescue squads, support, rate 610

TOXIC MATERIALS

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

TOYS

Stuffed toys, manufacturing
 Registration fee 710
 Violations, penalty 710

TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES	
Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment	834
TRAFFIC RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Vehicles, generally, this index	
TRAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS	
Vehicles, generally, this index	
TRAILS	
Rails to Trails Act, enactment	748
TRAINERS	
Assault on sports official	54
TRAINING	
Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act, enactment	805
Constables	574
Dogs, licensing, exemptions, guide dogs for blind brought into State for training	211
Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs	697
Lethal weapons training, waiver for police receiving equivalent training	112
Private driver education or training school, type of equipment to be used	573
TRANSFER FACILITIES	
Waste disposal regulation, definitions	450
TRANSPORTATION	
Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transportation capital improvements, imposition	1343
Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired vehicles	83
Ports and Harbors, generally this index	
TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROJECTS	
Capital Budget Act of 1990-1991, enactment	350
Capital Budget Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	1472
Capital Project Itemization Act for 1990-1991, enactment	488
TRAVELING EXPENSES	
Constables	574
TREASURERS	
Earned income taxes, review of action of treasurer, first class A school districts	105
TREASURY DEPARTMENT	
Appropriation, State Workmen's Insurance Fund, in-lieu-of-tax payments	298
TREES	
Shade tree commissions, membership, incorporated towns	121
TRESPASS	
Motor vehicles	312
TRIAL	
Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment	219
TROUT	
Fish and Fishing, generally, this index	

TRUCK TRACTORS

Registration plates, circus or carnival trucks or truck tractors 356

TRUCKS

Registration plates, circus or carnival trucks or truck tractors 356

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES

Boards of trustees, Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology, membership, powers and duties 1362

Business trusts 834

Children's Trust Fund, divorce complaints, surcharge, deposit into fund 208

Commonwealth Community Foundations, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for local perpetual trust funds 697

Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin and John Scott for educational and employment training programs 697

TUITION

Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment 1362

TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, generally, this index

TURNPIKES AND TOLL ROADS

Highways and Roads, generally, this index

UMPIRES

Assault on sports official 54

UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM

See also Courts, generally, this index

Audit of financial affairs, constitutional amendment 1547

Budget, annual submission to Governor and General Assembly, constitutional amendment 1547

Fees and charges, deposit in State Treasury, constitutional amendment 1547

Officers and employees, financial disclosure requirements, constitutional amendment 1547

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

Corporation Bureau and UCC Fee Law, enactment 834

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE ACT

Enactment 173

UNIFORM FOREIGN MONEY JUDGMENT RECOGNITION ACT

Enactment 559

UNINCORPORATED AREA CERTIFIED TERRITORIES

Generally 834

UNINCORPORATED AREA CERTIFIED TERRITORY LAW OF 1990

Codification 834

UNION TOWNSHIP, BEDFORD COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Environmental Resources 667

UNIONS

Collective Bargaining, generally, this index

UNITED STATES

Federal Funds, generally, this index

Federal Government, generally, this index

Reserves, generally, this index

UNIVERSITIES

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, generally, this index

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

Disaster Relief Fund, transfers to Disaster Relief Redemption Fund 333

UTILITIES

Public Utilities, generally, this index

VACANCIES IN OFFICEMayors, absence or vacancy, council vice president to act if office of president
vacant, boroughs 739**VALIDATING PROVISIONS**

Consolidated statutes, title name change 834

VANDALISM

Institutional vandalism, personal injuries, action for injunction or damages ... 1394

VEHICLES**All-terrain vehicles**

Fees and fines, disposition 356

Registration and decals 356

Trespass by motor vehicle 312

Antique motor vehicles, registration plates, use 173

Assigned risk plan

Rates 11

Requirements 11

Buses

Definition 173

Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired
vehicles 83**School buses**

Definition 173

Qualifications to operate 173

Temporary exterior labels or stickers 69

Careless driving 173

Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund, transfers from Workers'

Compensation Security Fund 312

Certificates of title

Applications 266, 356

Accompanied by fee and tax 173

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation 356

Notice of change of name or address 266

Out-of-state vehicles, applications accompanied by vehicle identification
numbers 1**Classic motor vehicles**

Definition 173

Registration plates, use 173

Commercial drivers 173

Alcoholic beverages

Alcohol content of driver, disqualification 11

Restrictions 173

Drivers' licenses

Fee 173

VEHICLES—Cont'd

Requirements	173
Driving under influence of alcohol or controlled substance	173
Employers, duties	173
Notice requirements	173
Refusal to operate unsafe vehicles, employer discrimination prohibited	356
Remedies for wrongful discharge, discipline or discrimination	635
Testing	173
Uniform Commercial Driver's License Act, enactment	173
Commercial motor vehicles	173
Accidents involving overturned vehicles	173
Installment sales contract payments and rates	110
Costs, criminal prosecutions, imprisonment for nonpayment	117
Courts, reports to Department of Transportation	173
Dealers	
Certificates of title, applications	266, 356
Inspection of premises and records of sales	2
Registration plates	
Bond	356
Revocation	356
Suspension	356
Use	356
Destroyed or junked vehicles, application for certificate of junk	56
Drivers' licenses	
Cancellation	356
Classification	173
Commercial drivers	
Display	173
Requirements	173
Content	173
Fees, post	
Furnishing names of persons with suspended or revoked licenses	11
Nonresident commercial drivers, license from country of residence	173
Occupational limited licenses	
Definition	173
Fee	173
Issuance	173
Production to avoid penalty	173
Revocation	356
Seizure of license	11
Suspension	356
Operation without financial responsibility	635
Restoration following alcohol or drug treatment program	513
Seizure of license	11
Driving under influence, commitment to alcohol or drug treatment program ..	513
Emergency vehicles, definition	69
Enforcement, agreements, powers of Department of Transportation	173
Farm vehicles, rotating beacons and flashers at night	266
Fees	
Drivers' licenses	
Commercial drivers	173
Occupational limited licenses	173
Restoration of suspended or revoked licenses	11
Seizure by police and sheriffs	11

VEHICLES—Cont'd

Registration	
Limousines	173
Nonprofit organizations, exemption	370
Restoration of suspended or revoked registration	11
Seizure by police and sheriffs	11
Registration plates	
Circus or carnival trucks or truck tractors	356
Pearl Harbor survivors	356
Financial responsibility	
Assigned risk plan, requirements and rates	11
Availability of benefits	11
Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund, transfers from Workers' Compensation Security Fund	312
Election of tort options	11
Identification cards	11
Inspection, proof of insurance and records	266
Operation without, suspension of driver's license or registration	635
Preclusion of recovering benefits	11
Priority of recovery	11
Proof of insurance and records	266
Rates and premiums	11
Rejection of certain coverages	11
Required benefits	11
Studies for cities of first class	11
Fines and penalties	
Careless driving	173
Certificates of title, applications, violations	266, 356
Commercial drivers, violations	173
Commercial motor vehicles, accidents involving overturned vehicles	173
Drivers' licenses	
Commercial drivers, violations	173
Production to avoid penalty	173
Imprisonment for nonpayment	117
Inspections, proof of insurance and records, violations	266
Loads	
Loose or baled garbage, securing, violations	69
Transporting waste and food products in same vehicle	69
Out-of-state vehicles, false verification of vehicle identification numbers	1
Parking, violations	370
Permitting violation of law	173
Reckless driving	173
Records of sales, violations	2
Registration, failure to surrender suspended or revoked plates or cards	11
Trespass by motor vehicle	312
Identification numbers	
Out-of-state vehicles, certificates of title, applications accompanied by vehicle identification numbers	1
Removal or falsification	56
Replacement of removed or falsified number	56
Implements of husbandry, rotating beacons and flashers at night	266
Inspections	
Proof of financial responsibility	11
Proof of insurance and records	266

VEHICLES—Cont'd

Time requirements for new vehicles	11
Insurance	
Agents and brokers, random field surveys by Insurance Department	11
Fraud	11, 1451
Antifraud plans	11
Market studies by Insurance Department	11
Premiums, discounts	11
Rates	11
Repairs, examination by insurance adjusters	11
Lights, revolving or flashing lights, restriction on use	69
Limitation of criminal prosecutions, violations resulting in death or personal injury	113
Limousines	
Definition	173
Registration	
Fee	173
Plates	173
Luring child into motor vehicle, penalty	6
Manufacturers	
Certificates of title, applications	266, 356
Registration plates	
Bond	356
Revocation	356
Suspension	356
Use	356
Motor carrier employees, minimum wage, exemption	348
Motor carrier road tax, identification markers, issuance	173
Motor Vehicle Insurance Fraud Index Bureau, designation, powers and duties	11
Motor Vehicle Insurance Rate Review Procedures Act, enactment	11
Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Occupational limited licenses	
Definition	173
Fee	173
Issuance	173
Operating privilege. Drivers' licenses, ante	
Parking	
Statements by handicapped persons and severely disabled veterans to violators of spaces	370
Violations, penalties	370
Parking placards, handicapped persons, certification by physician	432
Passenger cars, definition	173
Pedestrian-control signals, definition	635
Permitting violation of law, penalty	173
Personal injuries, charges for treatment, peer review	11
Pooled bus acquisition program, studies to monitor condition of acquired vehicles	83
Private driver education or training school, type of equipment to be used	573
Racketeering activities, motor vehicle insurance fraud	11
Reckless driving	173
Registration	
Agents, proof of financial responsibility	11
All-terrain vehicles	356

VEHICLES—Cont'd

Fees, ante	
Furnishing names of persons with suspended or revoked registrations	11
Limousines	173
Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, creation	356
Seizure of suspended or revoked plates or cards	11
Self-certification of financial responsibility	11
Snowmobiles	356
Suspension	
Hearing	356
Operation without financial responsibility	635
Registration plates	
Antique motor vehicles, use	173
Circus or carnival trucks or truck tractors	356
Classic motor vehicles, use	173
Dealers and manufacturers	
Bond	356
Revocation	356
Suspension	356
Use	356
Handicapped persons, certification by physician	432
Limousines	173
Pearl Harbor survivors	356
Rental vehicles, insurance, notice of collision coverage	266
Repairs, examination by insurance adjusters	11
Sales, records	2
Salvage motor vehicle auction or pool operators, inspection of premises and records of sales	2
Scattering rubbish, definition and penalty	219
School buses	
Definition	173
Qualifications to operate	173
Temporary exterior labels or stickers	69
School vehicles, definition	173
Security interests, time of perfection	356
Snowmobiles	
Fees and fines, disposition	356
Recreation, improvement and rehabilitation projects, State grants, appropriation and allocation of moneys	272
Registration and decals	356
Trespass by motor vehicle	312
Stolen vehicles, inspection of premises	2
Street rods, definition	259
Taxicabs	
First Class City Taxicab Regulatory Fund, appropriation and limitation on use of moneys	241
Regulation, cities of first class	93
Trespass by motor vehicle	312
Uniform Commercial Driver's License Act, enactment	173
Window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons, certificates of exemption	556
VENUE	
Cemetery companies	834
Nonprofit corporations	834

VENUE—Cont'd

Tenants' rights to cable television, landlord's recovery for damage or loss in value of property 1465

VESSELS

Ships and Shipping, generally, this index

VETERANS

Damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits 374

Deceased veterans, memorial certificates, issuance to next-of-kin, counties of second class 519

POW-MIA Flag, generally, this index

Retirement and pensions, credit for military service

 Counties 551

 Municipalities, police 1238

Vehicles

 Registration plates, Pearl Harbor survivors 356

 Statements by severely disabled veterans to violators of parking spaces 370

Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Act, expiration date extended 487

VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Interstate 476, Delaware and Montgomery Counties, official designation 334

VETERANS' MEMORIAL COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Veterans' Memorial Commission, generally, this index

VETOES

See separate Index to Vetoes

VICTIMS

Domestic violence, marriage licenses, fees for funding 1471

VIDEOTAPES

Sexual materials and performances, definition and penalties 1332

VIETNAM

Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits 374

Vietnam Veterans Health Initiative Act, expiration date extended 487

VIETNAM VETERANS HEALTH INITIATIVE ACT

Expiration date extended 487

VIETNAM VETERANS HEALTH INITIATIVE COMMISSION

Expiration date of law extended 487

VISITORS AND VISITATION

Children and minors, court orders, considerations and counseling 230

Official Visitation of Prisons Act, enactment 615

Protection from Abuse Act, codification 454, 1240

Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology Act, enactment 1362

VITAL STATISTICS

Birth certificates

 Missing child notation 433

 Recording social security number of parents 433

Missing children registration 433

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION

Veterans, damages recovered in Vietnam herbicide actions, exclusion from taxation and eligibility for benefits 374

VOLUNTEERS

Ambulance Services, generally, this index	
Firefighters and Fire Departments, generally, this index	
Hazardous materials response teams, workers' compensation, coverage	677
Rescue Squads, generally, this index	

VOTERS AND VOTING

Elections, generally, this index	
Registered corporations, voting shares and rights	129

VOTING MACHINES

Elections, ballot labels, color schemes permitted	681
---	-----

WAGERING

Gambling, generally, this index	
---------------------------------	--

WAGES

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index	
--	--

WAITERS AND WAITRESSES

Alcoholic beverages, consumption of liquor or malt and brewed beverages prohibited	622
--	-----

WAIVER

Lethal weapons training, waiver for police receiving equivalent training	112
State realty transfer tax, transfers from State to nonprofit drug or alcohol abuse rehabilitation organizations, waiver of tax	277

WAR

Theft, commission during disaster, penalty	608
--	-----

WARD

Guardian and Ward, generally, this index	
--	--

WARDENS

Dog wardens, dangerous dogs, powers and duties	213
--	-----

WARRANTS

Constables, powers and duties	574
Game Commission officers, crimes, powers	724
Search warrants	
Affidavits, sealing pending arraignment or discovery	558
Older Adult Daily Living Centers Licensing Act, enactment	499

WARREN COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Conewango Township, Department of General Services	565
---	-----

WASHINGTON COUNTY

James J. Manderino Memorial Highway, P.R.43, official designation	235
88th Infantry Division Highway, S.R.88, official designation	228

WASTE AND WASTE DISPOSAL

Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Regional Facility Act, enactment	436
Municipal waste, definitions	450
Municipalities, land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption	450
Municipality authorities, land application of sewage sludge, bond, exemption	450
Regional Facility Siting Fund, creation	436
Residual waste, definitions	450
Scattering rubbish, definition and penalty	219
Solid waste, definitions	450

WASTE AND WASTE DISPOSAL—Cont'd

Vehicles, loads
 Loose or baled garbage, securing 69
 Transporting waste and food products in same vehicle 69

WATER AND WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

Municipalities
 Extensions at expense of property owners 1343
 Fees, powers 1343

Municipality authorities
 Extensions at expense of property owners 1227
 Fees, powers 1227
 Owner's liability for tenant's bill 1396

Public utilities, water or sewer service
 Acquisition of other property, adjustment of rate base 107
 Assessment of regulatory expenses 241

WAYNE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Canaan Township, Department of
 General Services 565

WEAPONS

Constables, powers and duties 574
 Lethal weapons training, waiver for police receiving equivalent training 112

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Fees charged public utilities by Public Utility Commission for testing instru-
 ments 104
 Marijuana, trafficking offenses, method of weighing 1451

WEST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, State System of Higher Education 618

WHITE TOWNSHIP, INDIANA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation 630

WHOLESALEERS AND WHOLESALING

Noncontrolled Substances Reporting and Registration Act, enactment 62

WIFE

Husband and Wife, generally, this index

WILDLIFE

Game and Wildlife, generally, this index

WILLS

Commonwealth Community Foundations, bequest from wills of Benjamin
 Franklin and John Scott for local perpetual trust funds 697

Franklin Institute of Philadelphia, bequest from wills of Benjamin Franklin
 and John Scott for educational and employment training programs 697

Registers of wills, fees, counties of second through eighth classes 355

WINDOWS

Vehicles, window obstructions, sun screening materials for medical reasons,
 certificates of exemption 556

WINE

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

WIRE TAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

Dealing in infant children, authorization 4

WOMEN

Restrooms in facilities where public congregates, requirement, allocation
 between sexes and regulation 742

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Hazardous materials response teams, volunteers, coverage 677

WORKERS' COMPENSATION SECURITY FUND

Transfers to Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund 312

WORKERS' COOPERATIVE CORPORATION LAW OF 1988

Generally 834

WORKERS' COOPERATIVE CORPORATIONS

Generally 834

WORKMEN'S INSURANCE BOARD

State Workmen's Insurance Board, generally, this index

ZONING AND PLANNING

Land subdivision and development, impact fees for offsite public transporta-
 tion capital improvements, imposition 1343